
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

SANDIGANBAYAN
Quezon City

Seventh Division

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, Criminal Case Nos. 26770 and
Plaintiff, 26826

-versus-

MEINRADO ENRIQUE A.
BELLO, MANUEL S. SATUITO,
MINVILUZ S. CAMHJA,
JOELITA TRABUCO and

ABELIOJUANEZA,
Accused.

X  X

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES,
Plaintiff,

Criminal Case Nos. 26771 and

26827

-versus-

MEINRADO ENRIQUE A.
BELLO, MANUEL S. SATUITO,
MiNVILUZ S. CAMtftA,
JOELITA TRABUCO and

ROSALINDA D. TROPEL,
Accused.

X  X

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES,
Plaintiff,

Criminal Case Nos. 26772 and

26828

-versus-

MEINRADO ENRIQUE A.
BELLO, MANUEL S. SATUITO,
MINVILUZ S. CAMINA,
JOELITA TRABUCO and
FELIPE Y. VILLAROSA,

Accused.

X  -X i
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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, Criminal Case Nos. 26773 and
Plaintiff, 26829

-versus-

MEINRADO ENRIQUE A.
BELLO, MANUEL S. SATUITO,
MEWILUZ S. CAMBVA,
JOELITA TRABUCO and RAUL
APOSAGA,!

Accused.

X  X

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES,
Plaintiff,

Criminal Case Nos. 26774 and

26831

-versus-

MEINRADO ENRIQUE A.
BELLO, MANUEL S. SATUITO,
MINVILUZ S. CAMINA,
JOELITA TRABUCO and

HERMIEBARBASA,2
Accused.

X  - X

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES,
Plaintiff,

Criminal Case Nos. 26775 and

26830

-versus- Present:

MEINRADO ENRIQUE A.
BELLO, MANUEL S. SATUITO,
MINVILUZ S. CAMINA,
JOELITA TRABUCO and

ROSARIO BARBASA-PERLAS,
Accused.

X  - X

Gomez-Estoesta, J., Chairperson
Fernandez,* J. and
Jacinto,** J.

Promulgated:

* Sitting as Special Member of this Division per Administrative Order No. 224-2016 dated July 20,2016

** Per Administrative Order No. 284-2017 dated August 18,2017

1 Deceased, per Certificate of Death Registry No. 2017-1297; Records, Volume 6, p. 240
2 As corrected in the Information from "Barbosa"
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GOMEZ-ESTOESTA, J.:

In the now-defunct Presidio Royale Project, the Armed Forces of the
Philippines-Retirement and Separation Benefit System (AFP-RSBS)
acquired several parcels of land in Iloilo with the goal of developing the same
into a golf course and residential and/or commercial lots.

Albeit initial findings made between the OMB-Military and Office of
the Chief Legal Counsel were conflicting,^ irregularities were later uncovered
as the Office of the Ombudsman eventually found probable cause to indict the
accused of six (6) counts for \^olation of Section 3 (e) of Republic Act No.
3019 (R.A. 3019) and six (6) counts of Falsification of Public Documents
under Article 171 (4) of the Revised Penal Code in connection with the
following: (a) AFP-RSBS's purchase of six (6) parcels of land in Iloilo
through the use of two sets of deeds of absolute sale involving the same
properties — a unilateral deed of sale displaying a lower purchase price^ which
was retained by AFP-RSBS, and a bilateral'de^d of sale showing a higher
purchase price, which was held by the vendors or landowners; and (b) the use
of the unilateral deeds of absolute sale as basis in the computation of capital
gains tax before the land was registered in favor of AFP-RSBS.

The Information dated June 8, 2001 in Criminal Case No. 26770 for
Violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. 3019 alleged:

That on or about November 15, 1996, and sometime prior or
subsequent thereto in the City of Iloilo, Philippines, and within the
jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused MEINRADO ENRIQUE A.
BELLO, a high ranking public officer, being then Chief, Legal Department,
AFP-RSBS; MANUEL SATUITO, then Head of the Documentation
Division, Legal Department, AFP-RSBS; MINVILUZ CAMINA, broker,
representing Grand Manor, Inc.; JOELITATRABUCO, employee of Grand
Manor, Inc., who presented the false unilateral deed of sale before the
Registry of Deeds, and ABELIO JUANEZA, accused public officers,
MEINRADO ENRIQUE A. BELLO and MANUEL SATUITO while in the
performance of their official and administrative duties, taking advantage of
their public positions as such, emplojdng craft and fraud, both aggravating
circumstances, conspiring, confederating with accused MINVILUZ
CAMINA, JOELITA TRABUCO and ABELIO JUANEZA attomey-in-fact
of EFREN JUANEZA and mutually helping one another, with evident bad
faith and manifest partiality, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
criminally cause undue injury to the people/government, by allowing the
registration of the unilateral deed of sale, executed by ABELIO JUANEZA
attomey-in-fact over 11,065 sq. ms. of land located in Jaro, Iloilo City,
which unilateral deed of sale reflected a lower price consideration of only

f /
' Vide: Memorandum dated June 8,2001 submitted by Ombudsman Prosecutor II Florita S. Unco; Records, Volume 1,

pp. 37-56
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THREE HUNDRED SIXTY ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED

(P361,300.00) PESOS Philippine Currency instead of the bilateral deed of
sale executed between Vendor JUANEZA and Vendee RSBS which

reflected a higher price consideration of FOUR MILLION THREE
HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED

(P4,335,600.00) PESOS, Philippine Currency, purportedly the actual
amount by Vendee to Vendor or a price difference of P3,974,300.00, which
latter amoimt should have been the basis of computation of taxes (capital
gains, etc.) before transferring title to AFP-RSBS, thus resulting in the
underpayment of taxes due the government, thereby giving unwarranted
benefits, advantage or preference to themselves (accused), to the damage
and prejudice of the people/government and detriment to public service.

CONTRARY TO LAW.

The five (5) other Informations for Violation of Section 3 (e) of RA.
3019 were similarly worded, save for the dates of the commission of the
offenses, the parcel of land subject of sale, the purchase prices as reflected in
the set of unilateral and bilateral deeds of sale, the price difference thereof,
and the names of the vendors involved, in this wise:

Criminal

Case No.

Date of

Commission

of Offense

Land

Description
Purchase

Price/Consideration

(as shown in the
unilateral and

bilateral deeds of

sale)

Price

Difference

Name of

Vendor

26771 June 11,
1997

8,531 sq.
meters

located in

Pavia, Iloilo
City

P2,729,920.00
(Unilateral)

P10,919,680.00
(Bilateral)

P81,897.60^ Rosalinda

D. Tropel

26772 June 11,

1997

28,443 sq.
meters

located in

Pavia, Iloilo
City

P8,000,000.00
(Unilateral)

P32,000,000.00
(Bilateral)

P24,000,000.00 Felipe Y.
Villarosa

26773 June 13,

1997

7,656 sq.
meters

located in

Jaro, Iloilo
City

P450,000.00
(Unilateral)

Pl,912,750.00
(Bilateral)

Pl,462,750.00 Raul

Aposaga

26774 June 24,
1997

22,335 sq.
meters

located in

Jaro, Iloilo
City

P1,000,000.00
(Unilateral)

P5,360,400.00
(Bilateral)

P4,360,400.00 Hermie

Barbasa^

26775 June 24,
1997

22,336 sq.
meters

located in

Jaro, Iloilo
City

PI,000,000.00
(Unilateral)

P5,360,640.00
(Bilateral)

P4,360,640.00 Rosario

Barbasa-

Perlas

f
* The price difference was erroneously written as "P81,897.60" in the information dated June 8,2001 when this should
be computed at P8,189,760.00
^ Erroneously spelled as "Hermie Barbosa"

■Y
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On the other hand, the Information dated June 8,2001 in Criminal Case
No, 26826 for Falsification of Public Documents under Article 171 of the

Revised Penal Code charged:

That on or about November 15, 1996, and sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in the City of Iloilo, Philippines and within the
jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused MEINRADO ENRIQUE A.
BELLO, a high ranking public oflScer, being then Head of the Legal
Department, AFP-RSBS; MANUEL SATUITO, then Chief, Documentation
Division, Legal Department, AFP-RSBS; MINVILUZ CAMINA, broker,
representing Grand Manor Realty, Inc., JOELITATRABUCO, employee of
Grand Manor Realty, Inc. who presented the false unilateral deed of sale
before the Registry of Deeds, and ABELIO JUANEZA; accused public
officers, MEINRADO ENRIQUE A. BELLO and MANUEL SATUITO,
while in the performance of their official and administrative duties,
committing the offense in relation to their offices, taking advantage of their
public positions as such, employing craft and fraud, both aggravating
circumstances, conspiring and confederating with MINVILUZ S.
[CAMINA], JOELITA TRABUCO and ABELIO JUANEZA attomey-in-
fact of EFREN JUANEZA and mutually helping one another, did then and
there, willfully, unlawfully and feloniously cause the execution,
notarization, and subsequent registration of a unilateral deed of sale
executed by attomey-in-fact ABELIO JUANEZA over 11,065 sq. ms. of
land located in Jaro, Iloilo City, which unilateral deed of sale reflected a
lower price consideration of only THREE HUNDRED SDCTY ONE
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED (P361,300.00) PESOS, Philippine
Currency, knowing a bilateral deed of sale was earlier executed between
said Vendor ABELIO JUANEZA and Vendee AFP-RSBS, over the same
parcel of land, which bilateral deed of sale, reflected a higher price
consideration of FOUR MILLION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE

THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED (P4,335,600.00) PESOS, Philippine
Currency or a price difference of P3,974,300.00 purportedly the actual
amount paid by Vendee to Vendor, which latter amount should have been
the basis of computation of taxes (capital gains, etc.) before transferring title
to AFP-RSBS, hereby making untruthful statements in a narration of facts
(in the unilateral deed of sale), to the damage and prejudice of the
people/government and detriment to public service.

CONTRARY TO LAW.

The five (5) other Informations for Falsification of Public Documents
under Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code were similarly written, except
for the dates of the commission of the offenses, the parcel of land subject of
sale, the purchase prices as reflected in the set of unilateral and bilateral deeds
of sale, the price difference thereof, and the names of the vendors involved,
as follows:

Criminal Date of Land Purchase Price Name of

Case No. Commission Description Price/Consideration ^ Difference Vendor

of Offense (as shown in the
unilateral and

bilateral deeds of

sale)

f
y
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26827 June 11,

1997

8,531 sq.
meters

located in

Pavia, Iloilo
City

P2,729,920.00
(Unilateral)

P10,919,680.00
(Bilateral)

P81,879.60® Rosalinda

D. Tropel

26828 June 11,
1997

28,443 sq.
meters

located in

Pavia, Iloilo
City

P8,000,000.00
(Unilateral)

P32,000,000.00
(Bilateral)

P24,000,000.00 Felipe Y.
Villarosa

26829 June 13,
1997

7,656 sq.
meters

located in

Jaro, Iloilo
City

P450,000.00

(Unilateral)

Pl,912,750.00
(Bilateral)

Pl,462,750.00 Raul

Aposaga

26830 June 24,
1997

22,336 sq.
meters

located in

Jaro, Iloilo
City

P1,000,000.00
(Unilateral)

P5,360,640.00
(Bilateral)

P4,340,640.00' Rosario

Barbasa-

Perlas

26831 June 24,
1997

22,335 sq.
meters

located in

Jaro, Iloilo
City

P1,000,000.00
(Unilateral)

P5,360,400.00
(Bilateral)

P4,360,400.00 Hermie

Barbasa®

Before this Court (through the Fifth Division)^ could exercise its
judicial determination of probable cause, a Resolution dated May 12, 2000
was issued by the Second Division dismissing a similar case for lack of
jurisdiction. A Petition for Review on Certiorari then remained pending
before the Supreme Court which presented the issue of whether or not AFP-
RSBS was a private or a government owned and controlled corporation. As
the issue raised before the Supreme Court was determinative of this Court's
jurisdiction over the cases, an Order dated October 3, 2001*® was issued
holding in abeyance any action on the Informations, especially the issuance
of warrants of arrest against the accused, until after the submission by the
prosecution of a report regarding the resolution of the matter before the
Supreme Court.

Subsequently, the Prosecution submitted its Manifestation/Report^^
attaching a copy of the Decision dated August 12, 2003 of the Supreme
Court (First Division) entitled, '''"People of the Philippines v. Sandiganbayan
(2'^ Div), et a/." finding that '"'"the character and operations ofthe AFP-RSBS
are imbued with public interest. As such, [it is] h[e]ld that the same is a
government entity and its funds are in the nature of public funds/'' The
Prosecution thus prayed that warrants of arrest be issued against the accused
for criminal proceedings to ensue.

/^ As erroneously written in the Information when the correct computation should be ̂8,189,760.00
^ As erroneously written in the in the Information when the correct computation should be ̂4,360,640.00
° Misspelled as "Hermie Barbosa"
® Where these cases were initially raffled
Records, Volume 1, pp. 361-362
" Ibid. pp. 396-397
" People V. Sandiganbayan (2"^ Div.), 6.R. No. 145951, August 12,'2003; Records, Vol. 1, pp. 399-405
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On August 20, 2003, this Court found the existence of probable cause
and issued an Order of Arrest against the accused. Likewise, on September
3,2003, Hold Departure Orders^"^ were issued against all the accused.

s

On September 22, 2003, accused Manuel Satuito filed a Motion to
Dismiss Based on Jurisdictional Grounds^^ raising the argument that the
Informations were fatally defective for failing to allege the government
position or salaiy grade of the public accused to confer jurisdiction on this
Court. On even date, accused Meinrado Enrique A. Bello similarly submitted
a Motion to Quash Information^^ on the ground that this Court has no
jurisdiction over his person. Also, on November 24, 2003, accused Raul
Aposaga filed a Motion for Reinvestigation^^ contending that the criminal act
imputed to him was done without his knowledge and participation.

On February 12,2004, this Court resolved, thus:^^

WHEREFORE, in view of all the foregoing, the Motion to Dismiss
Based on Jurisdictional Ground dated September 22,2003 filed by accused
Manuel S, Satuito's (sic), in Criminal Cases No. 26770-75 and 26826-31,
and Motion to Quash InJformation also dated September 22, 2003 filed by
accused Meinrado Enrique A. Bello, in the same criminal cases, are hereby
granted. The records thereof are hereby ordered remanded to the lower
courts with proper jurisdiction. Consequently, the Motion for
Reinvestigation dated November 21,2003, filed by accused Raul Aposaga
in Criminal Cases No. 26773 and 26829 is hereby ordered dismissed for
being moot and academic.

The surety bonds filed by Raul Aposaga, as well as the cash bonds
filed by Manuel S. Satuito, Minviluz Camina, Meinrado Enriquez (sic) A.
Bello, Rosario Barbasa-Perlas, Hermie Barbosa (sic) are hereby ordered
returned to them, subject to the usual accounting and auditing procedures.

SO ORDERED.

The Prosecution moved for a reconsideration of the dismissal of the

cases, but this was denied in this Court's Resolution dated February 1,2005.^^

Undaunted, the Prosecution challenged this Court's Decision dated
February 12, 2004 and Resolution dated February 1, 2005 via a petition for
review on certiorari before the Supreme Court, docketed as G.R. Nos. 166948-
59.

On August 29,2012, the Supreme Court issued a Decision^^ holding:

/
" Records, Volume 1, p. 406
"Ibid., p. 409
" Records, Volume 2, pp. 37-43
"Ibid., pp. 45-50
" Ibid., pp. 206-211
" Vide: Decision dated February 12,2004; Records, Volume 2, pp. 257-273
" Records, Volume 2, pp. 451-461
" People V. Bello, G.R. Nos. 166948-59, August 29,2012 (Records, Vol. 3, pp. 191-198)

Y
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WHEREFORE, the Court GRANTS the petition, REVERSES the
Sandiganbayan decision dated February 12, 2004 and resolution dated
February 2,2005 in Criminal Cases 26770-75 and 26826-31, and DIRECTS
the Sandiganbayan to REINSTATE these cases, immediately ARRAIGN all
the accused, and resolve accused Raul Aposaga's motion for
reinvestigation.

SO ORDERED.

The afore-cited ruling became final and executory on June 6, 2013.^^
The issue on jurisdiction was thus settled.

On September 23, 2013, this Court ordered the accused to post anew
their bail bonds, otherwise, a warrant for their arrest would be issued.^^
Subsequently, a Hold Departure Order against the accused was issued anew
on September 24,2013.^^

Upon arraignment, the following accused entered a plea of not guilty
on the following dates:

Name of Accused Date of Arraignment

Meinrado Enrique A. Bello December 5,2013^^
Manuel Satuito December 5,2013^^
Minviluz S. Camina December 5,2013^^
Hermie Barbasa December 5,2013^'
Rosario Barbasa-Perlas January 16,2004^^

The arraignment of accused Raul Aposaga was deferred indefinitely as
it had become apparent that he was suffering from an unsound mental
condition.^^ It was only on July 3, 2017, when this Court received a
confirmation of his death, through prosecution's Compliance^^ which attached
a PSA copy of his Certificate of Death. Per Minute Resolution dated July 5,
2017, the charges filed against accused Raul B. Aposaga were ordered
dismissed.^ ̂

The rest of the accused named hereunder presently remain at-large:

a. Joelita Trabuco (employee of Grand Manor Inc.);^^

/
Entry of Judgment dated June 6,2013 (Records, Volume 3, pp. 206-207)

22 Records, Volume 3, p. 218.
23 Ibid., pp. 220-221
2" Ibid., p. 395 in relation to p. 401
23 Ibid., p. 396 in relation to p. 401
25 Ibid., p. 397 in relation to p. 401
22 Ibid., p. 398 in relation to p. 401
28 Records, Volume 2, p. 239.
23 Revised Rules of Criminal Procedure, rule 116, § 11; Records, Volume 4, pp. 271-274
3° Certificate of Death, Records, Volume 6, p. 259
31 Records, Volume 6, p. 263
32 Vide: Judicial Affidavit of accused MInvlluz Camiha, p. 3
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b. Abelio Juaneza (attomey-in-fact of Efren P. Juaneza,
vendor of a parcel of land described under TGT No. T-3307
subject of Criminal Case Nos. 26770 and 26826);

c. Rosalinda D. Tropel (vendor of a parcel of land
described under TCT No. E.P. 1970 subject of Criminal Case
Nos. 26771 and 26827); and

d. Felipe Y. Villarosa (vendor of a parcel of land
described under TCT No. E.P. 1959, A-010766 subject of
Criminal Case Nos. 26772 and 26828).

After several preliminary conferences, pre-trial was terminated on
March 18,2014.^3

Trial thereafter proceeded.

EVIDENCE FOR THE PROSECUTION

The Prosecution presented the following witnesses in support of the
charges:

1. Judge Victorino O. Maniba, Jr. ["Judge Maniba"], formerly a
private practitioner and notary public in Iloilo.

During the presentation of the witness, the prosecution and defense
counsels stipulated on the existence and due execution of the following
documents which were notarized by Judge Maniba:

Presented in

Criminal

Case Nos.

Exhibits Documents

26772 and

26828

«H»» Affidavit of Felipe Y. Villarosa dated August 11,1998
Transfer Certificate of Title No. 172-275 in the name of AFP-

RSBS dated July 3, 1998

«K"to«K-2" Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Felipe Y.
Villarosa (Vendor) and AFP-RSBS, rep. by BGen. Jose S.
Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.) (Vendee) dated June 11, 1997 amounting
to P8,000,000.00

"K-3" Land Registration Authority copy of Unilateral Deed of
Absolute Sale between Felipe Y. Villarosa (Vendor) and
AFP-RSBS, rep. by BGen. Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.)
(Vendee) covering TCT No. 172-275 amounting to
P8,000,000.00

«N»' Deed of Absolute Sale between Felipe Y. Villarosa (Vendor)
and Minviluz S. Camina married to Gerard M. Camiha

(Vendee) dated June 3, 1998

Records, Volume 4, p. 138

•r
r
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26n\ and

26827

"L"to«L-2" Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Rosalinda D.

Tropel (Vendor) and AFP-RSBS, rep. by BGen. Jose S.
Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.) (Vendee) dated June 11,1997 amounting
toP2,729,920.00

«L-3" LRA copy of Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between
Rosalinda D. Tropel (Vendor) and AFP-RSBS, rep. by BGen.
Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.) (Vendee) dated June 11, 1997
amounting to P2,729,920.00

26774 and

26831

«o»» Special Power of Attorney executed by Hermie Barbasa in
favor of Grand Manor Realty Corporation dated February 3,
1998

26775 and

26830

Special Power of Attorney executed by Rosario Barbasa-
Perlas in favor of Grand Manor Realty Corporation dated
February 3,1998

On cross-examination by Atty. Bello, Judge Maniba stated that he did
not cause the preparation of the documents that he had notarized.^"^

2. Atty. Giovanni Alfonso Fuentes Miraflores ["Atty. Miraflores"],
Acting Register of Deeds of the Iloilo Province.

Upon the presentation of the witness, the prosecution and defense
counsels stipulated on the existence and due execution of:

Presented in

Criminal

Case Nos.

Exhibits Documents

26771 and

26827

«j»» Cancelled TCT No. EP-1970 in the name of

Dominador Tropel dated November 19,1986

On cross-examination by Atty. Bello, Atty. Miraflores stated that he
was assigned Acting Register of Deeds of the Iloilo Province in the last week
of June 2014. Since the transactions subject of the criminal charges took
place in 1997, he admitted that he based his testimony on official records, and
not on his personal knowledge.^^

3. Josina Evite Parcon ["Parcon"], Head of the Internal Records
Division of AFP-RSBS.

When the witness was presented, the prosecution and defense counsels
stipulated on the existence and due execution of:

Presented in

Criminal

Case Nos.

Exhibits Documents

26775 and

26830

«G» Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Rosario R.

Barbasa married to Vicente P. Perlas (Vendors) and
AFP-RSBS, rep. by BGen. Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr. ̂ et.)
(Vendee) amounting to P5,360,640.00

26774 and

26831

"Q" to "Q-2" Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Hermie

Barbasa married to Olivia T. Barbasa (Vendors) and

^ TSN dated October 1,2014, p. 32
^ Ibid., pp. 41-42

■T
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AFP-RSBS, rep. by BGen. Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.)
(Vendee) amounting to P5,360,400.00

On cross-examination by Atty. Perlas, Parcon testified that her
department kept copies of the bilateral deeds of sale.^^ When asked of the date
of execution of the bilateral deed of sale between accused Rosario Barbasa-

Perlas and AFP-RSBS, the witness answered that only the date of the cedula
number of the signatories appeared, which was January 8,1996.^^

Parcon was the one who certified the photocopy of the bilateral deed
of sale between accused Hermie Barbasa and AFP-RSBS (Exhibit
that the original thereof was kept in her office's vault."^® She has no knowledge
if the said document was referred to the Legal Division."^^

Additionally, Parcon has been assigned to AFP-RSBS since February
1988. She was aware that there was a Project Iloilo that was created by AFP-
RSBS for the purpose of acquiring land in Iloilo."^^ Project Iloilo was imder
the Real Estate Management Department, and a certain Rory Formillosa was
one of the officers of the Project."^^

4. Atty. Marjorie Tic Manikan ["Atty. Manikan"], Acting Register
of Deeds of the City of Iloilo since June 2014:

During the presentation of the witness, the prosecution and defense
counsels stipulated on the existence and due execution of: ̂

Presented in

Criminal

Case Nos.

Exhibits Documents

26775 and

26830

LRA copy of Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale
between Rosario R. Barbasa married to Vicente P.

Perlas (Vendors) and AFP-RSBS rep. by BGen. Jose
S. Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.) (Vendee) amounting to
P1,000,000.00

26774,26831 "R" Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Hermie

Barbasa married to Olivia T. Barbasa (Vendors) and
AFP-RSBS rep. by BGen. Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.)
(Vendee) amounting to PI,000,000.00

On cross-examination by Atty. Pueblo, Atty. Manikan averred that in
every transaction in her office, the person who brought documents for
registration were required to be listed in the Primary Entry Book."^^ To cause

36 Ibid., p. 55
37 Exhibit "G" (in Criminal Case [CC] Nos. 26775 and 26830)
38TSN dated October 1,2014, pp. 56-57
33 Of the Prosecution in CC 26774 and 26831

""TSN dated October 1,2014, pp. 61-62
«Ibid., p. 63
«Ibid., pp. 67-68
«3 Ibid., p. 68

Hermie Barbasa bniy admitted Exhibit "R" (CC 26774 & 26831, TSN dated October 2, 2014, p. 9); Rosario Barbasa-
Perlas only admitted Exhibit "H" (CC 26775 & 26830, TSN dated October 2, 2014, p. 9-10); Hermie Barbasa, Bello,
Satuito, and Camifia made qualified admissions regarding Exhibits "H" and "R" (TSN dated October 2,2014, p. 10)
^3 TSN dated October 2,2014, p. 11

/
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the transfer of a property based on a deed of absolute sale, all the documentary
requirements (owner's duplicate copy of the title, tax declaration of the
property, tax clearance, transfer tax receipt, and if a juridical entity is
involved, a secretary's certificate/board resolution authorizing the signatory)
must be submitted which was followed by an assessment."^^ Those persons
who were able to produce written authority from their principal may effect the
transfer of a property. The Primary Entry Book would show if there was
someone authorized to register the transfer of the property from the vendor to
the vendee. If there was a special power of attorney presented, it was
submitted to her office."^^ Atty. Manikan, however, did not bring a document
or record which would show who caused the transfer of registration of the
property from the vendor to AFP-RSBS.

Furthermore, Atty. Manikan admitted that she did not have personal
knowledge or participation in the transactions involving the vendors and AFP-
RSBS considering that she only assumed office on June 24,2014."^®

5. Dominador Balaba Andres ["Andres"], formerly the Assistant
Secretary of the Department of Agrarian Reform.

Upon the presentation of the witness, the prosecution and defense
counsels stipulated on the existence and due execution of:

Presented in

Criminal

Case Nos.

Exhibits Documents

26772 and

26828

"D" to "D-3" Third Indorsement Letter of Provincial Agrarian
Reform Officer Alexis Arcenal of the Department of
Agrarian Reform dated June 6,1998

26771 and

26827

"N"to"N-l" Order of Finality issued by Department of Agrarian
Reform in ALT Case No. A-0600-0083-98 dated July
17, 1988 .

6. Luis Alsisto Alberto, Jr. ["Alberto"], Officer-In-Charge,
Revenue District Officer, RDO of Iloilo City.

When the witness was presented, the prosecution and defense counsels
stipulated on the existence and due execution of:

Presented in

Criminal

Case Nos.

Exhibits Documents

26770-75 and

26826-26831

Proposal for Compromise Settlement of Tax
Deficiency made by Accused Camiha as attomey-in-
fact of all the other co-accused

Ibid., p. 16
Ibid., pp. 16-18

^ Ibid., p. 20
Hermie Barbasa and Rosarlo Barbasa-Perlas objected to the purpose for which Exhibit "B" was offered (TSN dated

February 10, 2015, pp. 40-41); Manuel Satuito made a qualified admission regarding Exhibit "B" (TSN dated February
10,2015, p. 44)
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As BIR representative, the witness was asked by the Court if the
receipts^® (Exhibits "E" in CC 26774 & 26831, 26772 & 26828, 26771 &
26827, 26775 & 26830; and Exhibits "G" in CC 26771 & 26827, 26773 &
26829) for taxes paid covered the entire real property tax due on the
transaction. Alberto answered in the affirmative. The payments were made
through the banks, which respectively issued receipts, and these receipts
formed the basis for the issuance of a Certificate Authorizing Registration
(CAR). After the issuances of the CAR by the BIR, the properties were then
transferred to the buyer.^^

On cross-examination by Atty. Benedicto, Alberto stated that a capital
gains tax return form would show ftie signature of the person who made the
retum.^^ Under BIR regulations, the filing of the capital gains tax return was
required to be signed by either the seller, buyer, or the agents of the parties.^"^
The witness was then shown two (2) documents in the name of accused
Hermie Barbasa, the Capital Gains Tax Retum^^ and the Payment Form^^
(which the bank requires in accepting payment). In the books of the BIR,
specifically where Alberto held office, a seller, buyer, or agent thereof was
required to sign a logbook. No such logbook, however, was brought by said
witness to verify the signature appearing in the documents shown.^^

In the filing of capital gains tax returns, Alberto further alluded that
while the BIR required the taxpayer to sign the return, it also took into
consideration the fact of actual payment.^^ In reality, any person may go to
the BIR, represent him or herself, and submit a capital gains tax retum.^^

Following the presentation of its witnesses, the Prosecution formally
offered its documentary exhibits, viz:

Criminal

Case Nos.

Name of

the

Accused

Involved

Exhibits Documents

26770-75

and 26826-

26831

All «A"to«A-

7"

Joint Affidavit Complaint of the representatives
from the Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for the
Military

Proposal for Compromise Settlement of Tax
Deficiency made by Accused Camilla as attomey-
in-fact of all the other co-accused

«C" tone

s''

List of Payments of Taxes covering all properties of
all the accused

so Receipts (Exhibits "E" in CC 26774 and 26831, 26772 and 26828/26771 and 26827, 26775 and 26830; and Exhibits
"G" In CC 26771 and 26827,26773 and 26829) for taxes paid formed the basis of the issuance of Certificates Authorizing
Registration issued by the Bureau of Internal Revenue

siTSN dated February 10,2015, p. 56
S2 Ibid., p. 57
ss Ibid., p. 64

54 Ibid., 67-68
55 Exhibit "E-3" (Criminal Case Nos. 26774 and 26831)
56 Exhibit "E-3-1" (Criminal Case Nos. 26774 arid 26831)
57 TSN dated February 10,2015, p. 70
58 Ibid., p. 72
50 Ibid., p. 73

Y
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26770 and

26826

Meinrado

Enrique A.
Belle,
Manuel

«D»» to «D-

2"

Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Efren P.

Juaneza, rep. by Abelio P. Juaneza, (Vendor) and
AFP-RSBS rep. by BGen. Jose S, Ramiscal, Jr.
(Ret.) (Vendee) amounting to P4,335,600.00

Satuito,
Minviluz S.

Camina''®

«F" to "F-

1"

Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Efren P.

Juaneza, rep. by Abelio P. Juaneza, (Vendor) and
AFP-RSBS rep. by BGen. Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr.
(Ret.) (Vendee) amounting to P361,300.00

26771 and

26827

Meinrado

Enrique A.
Belle,

«j^9>62 Third Indorsement Letter of Provincial Agrarian
Reform Officer Alexis Arcenal of the Department of
Agrarian Reform dated June 6,1998

Manuel

Satuito,
Minviluz S.

Camina®'

«E" Certificate Authorizing Registration (Real Property
Transaction Subject to Capital Gains Tax) No.
1203533 in the name of Rosalinda D. Tropel dated
May 12,1999

"E-1" to

"E-S"

Official Receipts issued by United Coconut Planters
Bank with O.R. Nos. 3006159, 3006160, 3006254
all dated April 22,1999 in the name of Rosalinda D.
Tropel

«F"and Capital Gains Tax Return of Rosalinda D. Tropel
dated June 11, 1997 with Tax Identification No.
191-997-i567 and Payment Form

«G" Certificate Authorizing Registration (Real Property
Transaction Subject to Capital Gains Tax) No.
940426 in the name of Rosalinda D. Tropel dated
June 11,1997

«G-1" Documentary Stamp Tax Declaration under the
name of Rosalinda D. Tropel

"H"to«H-

2"

Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Rosalinda

D. Tropel (Vendor) and AFP-RSBS rep. by BGen.
Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.) (Vendee) amounting to
P10,919,680.00

«j»» Cancelled TCT No. EP-1970 in the name of

Dominador Tropel dated November 19,1986

"L" to «L-

2"

Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between

Rosalinda D. Tropel (Vendor) and AFP-RSBS rep.
by BGen. Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.) (Vendee)
amounting to P2,729,920.00

"L-3" ERA copy of Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale
between Rosalinda D. Tropel (Vendor) and AFP-
RSBS rep. by BGen. Jose S. Ramiscai, Jr. (Ret.)
(Vendee) amounting to P2,729,920.00

«M"to

"M-2"

Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Rosalinda

D. Tropel (Vendor) and AFP-RSBS rep. by BGen.
Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.) (Vendee) amounting to
P10,919,680.00

«N" Order of Finality issued by Department of Agrarian
Reform in ALI Case No. A-0600-0083-98 dated

July 17,1988

26772 and

26828

Meinrado

Enrique A.
Belle,

«(|^9964 Third Indorsement Letter of Provincial Agrarian
Reform Officer Alexis Arcenal of the Department of
Agrarian Reform dated June 6,1998

Manuel

Satuito,

«E»» Certificate Authorizing Registration (Real Property
Transaction Subject to Capital Gains Tax) No.
1203528 in the name of Felipe Y. Villarosa dated
May 12,1998

^ Accused Joelita Trabuco and Abelio Juaneza are presently at-large
Accused Rosalinda D. Tropel is presently at-large

62 Same as Exhibit "D" (CC Nos. 26772 and 26828)
^ Same as Exhibit "D" (CC Nos. 26771 and 26827)

/
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Minviluz S. "E-l"to

"E-3"

Official Receipts issued by United Coconut Planters
Bank with O.R. Nos. 3006167, 3006168, and
3006255 all in the name of Felipe Y. Villarosa

"F" to "F-

1"

Capital Gains Tax Return and Payment Form all in
the name of Felipe Y. Villarosa

Certificate Authorizing Registration (Real Property
Transaction Subject to Capital Gains Tax) No.
000039817 in the name of Felipe Y. Villarosa dated
June 17,1998

«G-1" Revenue Official Receipt No. 01039123 ROR 1997
under the name of Felipe Y. Villarosa dated May 3,
1998

«G-2" Documentary Stamp Tax Declaration in the name of
Felipe Y. Villarosa

«H« Affidavit of Felipe Y. Villarosa dated August 11,
1998

Mp) Certificate Authorizing Registration (Real Property
Transaction Subject to Capital Gains Tax) No.
940425 in the name of Felipe Y. Villarosa dated
June 11,1997

«I-1" Documentary Stamp Tax Declaration in the name of
Felipe Y. Villarosa

«J»» Primary Entry Book Under Presidential Decree Nos.
27 and 1529

«K" Transfer Certificate of Title No. 172-275 in the

name of AFP-RSBS dated July 3, 1998

«K»to«K-

2"

Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Felipe Y.
Villarosa (Vendor) and AFP-RSBS, rep. by BGen.
Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.) (Vendee) dated June 11,
1997 amounting to P8,000,000.00

«K-3" Land Registration Authority copy of Unilateral
Deed of Absolute Sale between Felipe Y. Villarosa
(Vendor) and AFP-RSBS, rep. by BGen. Jose S.
Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.) (Vendee) covering TCT No.
172-275 amounting to P8,000,000.00

"K-4"to

"K-4-C"

Bilateral Deed of Adjudication and Sale between
Felipe Y. Villarosa (Vendor) and AFP-RSBS, rep.
by BGen. Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.) (Vendee)
amounting to P32,000,000.00

«L»» TCT No. EP-1959 in the name of Felipe Y. Villarosa
dated November 19,1986

Subdivision Agreement between Felipe Y. Villarosa
(First Party), AFP-RSBS (Second Party), and
Minviluz S. Camiha married to Gerard M. Camina

(Third Party) dated June 3,1998

Deed of Absolute Sale between Felipe Y. Villarosa
(Vendor) and Minviluz S. Camina (Vendee) dated
June 3,1998

26773 and

26829

Meinrado

Enrique A.
Belle,
Manuel

Satuito,

"E" to "E-

2»»

Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Raul

Aposaga married to Adelfa Cuevas Aposaga
(Vendors) and AFP-RSBS rep. by BGen. Jose S.
Ramsical, Jr. (ret.) (Vendee) amounting to
Pl,912,750.00

Minviluz S.

Camina®^
"F" to "F-

2"

Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Raul

Aposaga married to Adelfa Cuevas Aposaga
(Vendors) and AFP-RSBS rep. by BGen. Jose S.

^ Accused Joelita Trabuco and Felipe Y. Villarosa are presently at-large
^ Accused Raul Aposaga passed away during the pendency of the present proceedings; Certificate of Death, Records,
Volume 6, p. 259
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Ramiscal, Jr. (ret.) (Vendee) amounting to
P450,000.00

«G" Certificate Authorizing Registration (Real Property
Transaction Subject to Capital Gains Tax) No.
1203532 in the name of Raul Aposaga dated May
12, 1999

«G-l"to

«G-3"

Official Receipts issued by United Coconut Planters
Bank with O.R. Nos. 3006165, 3006166, and
3006251 all in the name of Raul Aposaga

Documentary Stamp Tax Declaration/Return in the
name of Raul Aposaga

(tp) Capital Gains Tax Return in the name of Raul
Aposaga

26774 and

26831

Meinrado

Enrique A,
Belle,
Manuel

«E" Certificate Authorizing Registration (Real Property
Transaction Subject to Capital Gains Tax) No.
1203529 in the name of Hermie Barbasa dated May
12, 1999

Satuito,
Minviluz S.

Camina

«E-1" to

«E-2"

Official Receipts issued by United Coconut Planters
Bank with O.R. Nos. 3006163, 3006162, and
3006252 all in the name of Hermie Barbasa

Hermie

Barbasa

«E-3» and

«E-3-l'»

Capital Gains Tax Return in the name of Hermie
Barbasa

«F" Letter dated September 3,1997 addressed to Hermie
Barbasa by Hannah Grace Sonza, Operations
Manager of Grand Manor Iloilo Realty Corp.

«G" Receipt dated September 17, 1997 from Hannah
Grace Sonza, Operations Manager in the amount of
PI 11,680.00

1"

Letter dated August 27, 1997 by Hermie Barbasa
and Rosario Barbasa-Perlas addressed to Hannah

Grace Sonza, Operations Manager

Letter dated August 18, 1997 by Hannah Grace
Sonza, Operations Manager addressed to Hermie
Barbasa

Receipt dated September 17, 1997 signed by
Hannah Grace Sonza, Operations Manager received
from Hermie Barbasa in the amount of P71,680.00

«L»» Primary Entry Book of the Iloilo City Register of
Deeds, pp. 80-81

«M" Listing as to payment of taxes
(tpM Primary Entry Book of the Iloilo City Register of

Deeds, pp. 78-79

Document bearing a recollection of events by
Hermie Barbasa and Rosario Barbasa-Perlas dated

February 4,2000

"O" to «0-

1"

Special Power of Attorney executed by Hermie
Barbasa in favor of Grand Manor Realty Corp. dated
February 3, 1998

;

"Q" to "Q-
2"

Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Hermie

Barbasa, married to Olivia T. Barbasa (Vendors)
and AFP-RSBS rep. by BGen. Jose S. Ramsical, Jr.
(ret.) (Vendee) amounting to P5,360,400.00

«R" to «R-

2"

Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Hermie

Barbasa, married to Olivia T. Barbasa (Vendors)
and AFP-RSBS rep. by BGen. Jose S. Ramsical, Jr.
(ret.) (Vendee) amounting to PI,000,000.00

26775 and

26830

Meinrado

Enrique A.
Belle,

«E" Certificate Authorizing Registration (Real Property
Transaction Subject to Capital Gains Tax) No.
1203527 in the name of Rosario R. Barbasa dated

May 12,1999

/
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Manuel

Satuito,
Minviluz S.

"E-l"to

«E-2"

Official Receipts issued by United Coconut Planters
Bank with O.R. Nos. 3006164, 3006161, and
3006253 all in the name of Hermie Barbasa

Gamina

Rosario

«E-3" Documentary Stamp Tax Declaration/Return in the
name of Rosario Barbasa

Barbasa-

Perlas*^®
"E-4"to

«E-5"

Capital Gains Tax Return and Payment Form all in
the name of Rosario Barbasa

"F" to "F-

1"

Special Power of Attorney executed by Rosario
Barbasa-Perlas in favor of Grand Manor Realty
Corp. dated February 3,1998

«G" to «G-

2"

Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Rosario R.

Barbasa, married to Vicente P. Perlas (Vendors) and
AFP-RSBS rep. by BGen. Jose S. Ramsical, Jr. (ret.)
(Vendee) amounting to P5,360,640.00

«H"to«H-

2"

Land Registration Authority copy of Unilateral
Deed of Absolute Sale between Rosario R. Barbasa,
married to Vicente P. Perlas (Vendors) and AFP-
RSBS, rep. by BGen. Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.)
(Vendee) amounting to PI,000,000.00

Primary Entry Book of the Iloilo City Register of
Deeds, pp. 80-81

In a Resolution dated October 19, 2015,^^ this Court admitted the
exhibits offered by the prosecution except for the following, which were
excluded as evidence for the prosecution:

Exhibits "A" and "C" (all cases) for being mere photocopies and for not
having been identified by any prosecution witness;

Exhibits "F", "H", and "I" (Grim. Cases No. 26773 and 26829) as no
prosecution witness identified them; and

Exhibits "G", "H", "I", "K", "L", "M", "P" and "N" (Grim. Gases No.
26774 and 26831) for being mere photocopies and for not having been
identified by any prosecution witness.

By Order dated February 16, 2016,^® the defense conformed to the
submission of their respective judicial affidavits and agreed on the sequence
in the presentation of defense evidence; to wit: accused Bello, accused Satuito,
accused Camina, accused Barbasa and accused Barbasa-Perlas.

Pursuant to Republic Act No. 10660 entitled ''''An Act Strengthening
Further the Functional and Structural Organization of the Sandiganbayan,
Further Amending Presidential Decree No. 1606, as Amended and
Appropriating Funds Therefor'^ which created additional two (2) Divisions of
the Sandiganbayan, the instant cases were eventually unloaded by the Fifth
Division and raffled off, to the Seventh Division, after due notice to all parties
concemed.^^

/

Accused Joelita Trabuco is currently at-large

^ Records, Volume 5, pp. 96-98
Ibid., pp. 158-159

69 Ibid., pp. 323-325

r
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EVIDENCE FOR THE DEFENSE

1. Meinrado Enrique A. Bello ["Atty. Bello"], lawyer and Head
of the Legal Department, AFP-RSBS, from 1996 to 2002.

In his Judicial Affidavit, Atty. Bello stated that AFP-RSBS acquired
properties in Iloilo for investment purposes, which it planned to develop, and
then sell for a profit. His department was not responsible for the purchase of
properties. It was the Real Estate Department, through the Iloilo Project Team,
which identified the lots to be purchased and negotiated with the land owners
on the terms of the sale.^® The Iloilo Project Team was headed by Lt. Col.
Rory Hormillosa with the assistance of Lt. Col. Jefferson Almazan. The Iloilo
Project Team was also responsible for the payment to the sellers, the
preparation of the sales documents, and in assisting the sellers in the
registration of documents or the payment of taxes.^^ Atty. Bello pointed to
Atty. Maricel Capa-Kahulugan ["Atty. Kahulugan"] as the one tasked to
assist the Iloilo Project Team in resolving legal problems and in the payment
of the purchase price to the sellers.^^

Not being a member of the Iloilo Project Team, Atty. Bello averred that
he did not commit the criminal acts he was charged with.^^ He categorically
denied having signed or participated in the preparation and execution of the
unilateral deeds of sale.^"^ Save for accused Manuel Satuito, he did not know
the other accused nor was he familiar with the notary public who notarized
the said documents. Atty. Bello was not in Iloilo at the time of the execution
and notarization of the subject deeds.

Atty. Bello's participation in the execution of the bilateral deeds of
sale^^ was limited considering that he merely ̂''passed upon^'' the same before
they were signed by B/Gen. Jose S. Ramiscal, then President of AFP-RSBS.^^
Thereafter, as a matter of procedure, the said documents were returned to the
originating department, or the Real Estate Department, for further action or
implementation.^^

He highlighted that the taxes on the transactions subject of the present
charges were eventually fully paid.^^

f/
7° Ibid., p. 188

Ibid., p. 189
'2 Ibid., p. 190

73 Ibid., p. 189
7^ Namely, the following; Exhibit "F" in Crimin'al Case No. 26826; Exhibit "L" in Criminal Case No. 26827; Exhibit "K" to
"K-2" in Criminal Case No. 26828; Exhibit "F" In Criminal Case No. 26829; Exhibit "R" in Criminal Case No. 26831; Exhibit
"H" in Criminal Case No. 26830 (Records, Volume 5, pp. 192-198)
73 Specifically, the following: Exhibit "D" in Criminal Case No. 26770; Exhibit "H" in Criminal Case No. 26771; Exhibit "K-
4" In Criminal Case No. 26772; Exhibit "E" in Criminal Case No. 26773; Exhibit "Q," in Criminal Case No. 26774; and
Exhibit "G" in Criminal Case No. 26775

76 Records, Volume 5, pp. 192-198
77 Ibid., p. 199.
78 Ibid., p. 190
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On cross-examination by Prosecutor Benitez, Atty. Bello related that by
virtue of his position, he was consulted on legal matters, and he reviewed
documents which were transmitted to him, i.e. his office reviewed whether or
not the contract involved was valid; also, his office verified whether the
papers were in order for registration purposes.^® At the time Atty. Bello
reviewed the documents, the transaction had already been consummated,^^ but
the same had not yet been registered. Atty. Bello may comment or indicate
his concurrence on a Disposition Form.^^ This form was initially coursed
through the Real Estate Department, then to Investment and Legal, following
which the same was forwarded to Atty. Bello's supervisor, Atty. Alzaga.^"^

Atty. Bello was asked on cross-examination by the prosecution if he
had informed the Real Estate Department of the fact that the bilateral deed of
sale involving accused Barbasa-Perlas and AFP-RSBS was not notarized
considering the basic requirement that to perfect the sale of immovable
property, it must be in a public instrument. He explained that the president
first had to sign the same before notarization.^^

Atty. Bello denied having seen the unilateral deed of sale®^ involving
the same parties, and the same property, but with a lower consideration.^^ He
did not review or participate in the execution of the unilateral deeds of sale,
the existence of which he became aware of only when the Senate investigation
came about.^^ Atty. Bello affirmed that he did not have the authorily to release
funds or to allow payment of the purchase price to the seller, and he just
assumed that the sellers had already been paid.^^ When asked on whose
authority payment to the vendors was made considering that the President of
AFP-RSBS has not yet signed the deed of sale, Atty. Bello reiterated that the
vendors would not sign a deed of sale unless they had already been paid.^°

At the time when the documents were received by Atty. Bello's office,
they did not yet have the signature of the President, no taxes have yet been
paid to the BIR, and the documents have not yet been presented to the Register
of Deeds.^^ Only the vendors' signatures were present.^^ Atty. Bello was not,
however, given copies of the documents after ̂ ey had been notarized. After
he reviewed the documents passed to him, his responsibility ended there.^^

/
'9 TSN dated July 7,2016, p. 20
80 Ibid., pp. 35-36,38
81 Ibid., p. 38
82 Ibid., p. 39
83 Ibid., pp. 34-35
84 Ibid., pp. 37-38,39,40-42
85 Ibid., pp. 43-46
86 In reference to Exhibit "H" of the Prosecution in Criminai Case Nos. 26775 and 26830

82 TSN dated July 7,2016, p. 45
88 Ibid., pp. 75-76
83 Ibid., p. 48
30 Ibid., p. 61
31 Ibid., pp. 51,53-54
32 Ibid., pp. 58-59
33 Ibid., p. 56
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It was only after the Senate investigation of the purchase of properties
in Iloilo when Atty. Bello learned that accused Minviluz Camifia sought to
settle the tax deficiency arising fi-om the said transactions.^"^ While it was
accused Camina who coordinated the payment of the taxes, the same had
already been deducted or withheld by AFP-RSBS from the vendors and
remitted to the BIR prior to the filing of the present cases in court.^^ Atty.
Bello did not know if accused Camifia was a broker. She was never introduced

to him and no commission was paid to her by AFP-RSBS.^^

In Atty. Bello's department, there were around three (3) or four (4)
lawyers reporting to him.^^ He claimed that the documents prepared by the
Iloilo Project Team were reviewed by the Documentation Division, which was
then headed by Atty. Satuito. The Documentation Division was under the
Legal Department.^^ The Legal Department provided assistance by sending
one of its staff to supervise or assist in the delivery, not processing, of the
pa)mient to the vendor in Iloilo.^^

Atty. Bello gave a brief overview of the process flow involved in the
signing of documents, viz: before a vendor would sign a deed of sale, the Real
Estate Department would give it to the Legal Department for review; once its
review had finished, the document, still unsigned, would be returned to the
operating department which in this case was the Iloilo Project Team; the same
document would then be presented by the Iloilo Project Team to the vendor
for signature; after the vendor signed the deed and payment has been made,
the Legal Department would again review the document before it would be
indorsed to the proper authority for signature.

Thereafter, no action would be taken by the Legal Department. It was
the operating department that would undertake the process to transfer the
property in the name ofAFP-RSBS. Unless they needed assistance, the Real
Estate Department never asked help fi*om the Legal Department in the
registration of documents. The Real Estate Department was familiar with the
processes involved in land registration,^®^ and they did not seek the Legal
Department's assistance regarding the tax aspect of the transactions in the
Iloilo Project.

Finally, after a deed of sale was signed, notarized, and the titles
transferred to AFP-RSBS, the pertinent documents were indorsed to the
Finance Department for safekeeping. ̂ ^ y

—— ; ^
94 Ibid., p. 67
95 Ibid., p. 74

96TSN dated September 26,2016, p. 42
9^ Ibid., p. 29
99 Ibid., pp. 42-43
99 TSN dated September 27,2016 p. 8,11
19° ibid., p. 6
101 ibid., p. 24
102 Ibid., p. 25
103 ibid., p. 26
104 Ibid., p. 27
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. 2. Manuel Satuito ["Atty. Satuito"], lawyer and former Head of
Documentation Division, Legal Department, AFP-RSBS.

In his Judicial Affidavit, Atty. Satuito recalled that AFP-RSBS acquired
properties in Iloilo for the purpose of developing a golf course and residential
and commercial projects. It was the Iloilo Project Team, headed by Lt. Col.
Hormillosa and Lt. Col. Jefferson Almazan, which was responsible for
purchasing properties in Iloilo, negotiating with the vendors, preparing
documents for registration, paying the vendors, and settling taxes.
Payments to the vendors were made in Iloilo with the facilitation of legal
counsel Atty. Maricel Capa-Kahulugan.^°^

Atty. Satuito denied all of the charges against him, especially in the
preparation, execution, and payment of the deeds of sale subject of the
criminal cases. He emphasized that his signature did not appear in any of
the prosecution's documentary evidence, and he has never set foot in Iloilo to
supervise AFP-RSBS's purchase of property. He did not personally know any
of the co-accused except for Atty. Bello, his former co-worker in AFP-RSBS.

On cross-examination by Prosecutor Benitez, Atty. Satuito alluded that
he left AFP-RSBS sometime in 2005 as it was his personal choice. The
Documentation Division was under the Legal Department and it was in-charge
of the documentary requirements of AFP-RSBS, which included the
preparation of various contracts such as loan agreements, memorandum
agreements, and sales agreements. Atty. Satuito's functions were to draft
agreements and review documents submitted to him. ̂ He was not the official
notary public of AFP-RSBS, but in his personal capacity, he was
commissioned as a notary public in Quezon City.

The Iloilo Project Team was a special entity which was involved in the
acquisition of the Iloilo properties.^ Atty. Kahulugan, a subordinate of his,
was the one who reviewed the team's documentation as she had been

specifically designated to do so by the Board. The Documentation Division
itself, however, did not participate in the Iloilo Project. Aside from the Iloilo
Project, there were other special projects involving properties in Calamba,
Cavite, and Manila. Atty. Satuito participated only in the Calamba Project and
the Cavite Project.^ Because there were only two (2) lawyers in the
Documentation Division, each had specific assignments. .

Records, Volume 5, p. 318
"6 Ibid.

"7 Ibid.
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The special projects were undertaken by the respective project officers
or the Head of the Real Estate Department. On his part, Atty. Satuito
reported to the Head of the Legal Department.^ He knew that Atty.
Kahulugan assisted in the payments to the vendors in Iloilo because she would
request permission to travel. Atty. Kahulugan's authority to travel was
granted by the Finance Department because this department issued expenses
for travel orders.^ Atty. Satuito could not recall having issued a formal office
order granting Atty. Kahulugan permission to travel to Iloilo.^

Atty. Satuito related that there were limited discussions between him
and Atty. Kahulugan.^ Atty. Kahulugan would forward the documents
pertinent to the Iloilo Project to the Legal Department, but the unilateral deeds
of sale were not among those documents. He thus denied having seen any
unilateral deed of sale involving a property in Iloilo as the same never reached
his office. He likewise denied that Atty. Kahulugan made written reports to
him.

3. Dr. Vicente P. Perlas ["Dr. Perlas"], doctor and President of Life
Bank, a rural bank in Iloilo. He is the husband of accused Rosario Barbasa-
Perlas.

In his Judicial Affidavit, Dr. Perlas stated that accused Hermie Barbasa
["accused Barbasa"] had asked him if he was interested in selling his
conjugal land in Iloilo to AFP-RSBS through Grand Manor Iloilo Realty
Corporation ["Grand Manor"], which he believed was owned by accused
Camifia.^^^ Eventually, Dr. Perlas and accused Camifia came to a verbal
agreement that the latter would broker the sale of the property to AFP-RSBS.
The agreement was reiterated in a letter dated August 18, 1997^^^ written by
Hannah Grace R. Sonza ["Sonza"], who was the Operations Manager of
Grand Manor. The same letter attached a computation of the distribution of
the proceeds of the sale of Dr. Perlas's property to AFP-RSBS indicating the
selling price per square meter and the fee to be paid to accused Camina.^^'*

Subsequently, AFP-RSBS made a down payment by check amounting
to P2,680,320.00 or 50% of the selling price of P240.00 per sq. m,^^^ which
was deposited by Dr. Perlas in his bank account. Spouses Perlas then signed
a Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale in favor of AFP-RSBS. In May 1997,

—  /Ibid., pp. 24-25 £
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116 Ibid., pp. 30-31 y
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Spouses Perlas received the second and full payment from AFP-RSBS for the
sale of the property in the amount of Pl,681,159.00^^^ which they deposited
in the bank.

Dr. Perlas denied having conspired with AFP-RSBS, claiming that
neither he nor his wife directly transacted with AFP-RSBS; accused Camina
negotiated with said entity which was evidenced by the broker's fees they paid
to her.

Beginning in August 1997, letters were exchanged between Grand
Manor, represented by Sonza, and Spouses Perlas involving P552,792.00
worth of overpayments and other cash advances. At this time. Spouses
Perlas blamed accused Camina for misrepresenting or concealing the actual
price as against what was initially agreed upon.^^^

Dr. Perlas thereafter revealed that his wife and accused Barbasa

received a subpoena from the Office of the Ombudsman for supposedly
conspiring.with AFP-RSBS officials in violation of Section 3 (e) ofR.^. 3019.
Dr. Perlas was surprised when he found out that what was involved in the
charge was a Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale^^^ dated June 24,1997 in favor
of AFP-RSBS in the amount of PI,000,000.00, and that his signature and that
of his wife appearing therein had been forged. He claimed that the
notarization was fake as he and his wife never appeared before the notary
public, a certain Joemar G. Miane, on June 24,1997. Dr. Perlas later found
out that Joemar G. Miane was not issued a commission as notary public for
the year 1997.^^^ Dr. Perlas maintained that the only deed of sale signed by
him and his wife was a bilateral deed of sale in the amount of PS ,360,640.00,
which was supported by a voucher given to them by AFP-RSBS.

Dr. Perlas claimed that he did not know what happened to the money
deducted by AFP-RSBS from the gross selling price for die payment of capital
gains tax and documentary stamp tax. He thought all along that accused
Camifia had already paid the same to the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR).^^^

On cross-examination by Prosecutor Benitez, Dr. Perlas mentioned that
when he and his wife received the first payment from AFP-RSBS, the
bilateral deed of absolute sale was signed during a ceremony for that
purpose. He could not recall having met Atty. Kahulugan.^^^ He met a
certain Lt. Col. Hormillosa of AFP-RSBS, but not Atty. Bello nor Atty.
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Satuito.^"^® The bilateral deed of sale given to them had no signature yet from
B/Gen. Ramiscal, yet he signed the same and received payment therefor.
He was never given a copy of the said document. He knew that his wife,
accused Perlas, went to Iloilo to receive the final pajmient for the property,
but he could not recall who from AFP-RSBS met with her there.

When asked about the computation of payments. Dr. Perlas revealed
that AFP-RSBS withheld certain amounts on the final payment including a
"Presidio Royale Share" of P405,000.00.^"^^ The witness did not have any
knowledge as to what the deduction represented, nor was the same thoroughly
explained to him.^"^ The only reason proffered thereon by accused Camina
was that it was akin to a share of a golf course's club membership.

The witness affirmed that it was his first time to see the unilateral deed

of sale after a complaint was filed before the Ombudsman. He never
appeared before the notary public who notarized the unilateral deed of sale.^"^^

Dr. Perlas did not have any written proof that he commissionied Grand
Manor to sell his land.^"*® He dealt with Grand Manor because he believed it

was an accredited broker. Dr. Perlas thought that Sonza was a subordinate of
accused Camina, but nothing in the correspondences sent by her showed that
accused Camina herself signed the letters. Dr. Perlas, however, was not
sure who paid the capital gains tax.^^® He did not receive any notice of
assessment of any deficiency on the capital gains tax due on the transaction
from AFP-RSBS.

On re-direct examination, Dr. Perlas testified that he was of the belief
that accused Camina was the owner of Grand Manor as she was the point
person transacting on behalf of said company. The terms and conditions of
the sale of his lot were not reduced into writing, nonetheless, the terms of the
sale had been written on an index card of which he was not given a copy.^^^
They transacted with accused Camina and no other person.^^"^

On re-cross examination. Dr. Perlas insisted that his signature on the
unilateral deed of sale was a forgery. It was pointed out that accused Camina
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did not sign the same. Nevertheless, Sonza's signature was found on the
unilateral deed of sale accompanied by the words "/k the presence

4. Minviluz S. Camina ["accused Camina"], real estate broker and
President of Banco de Arevalo, a rural bank in Guimaras.

In her Judicial Affidavit, accused Camina disclosed that Grand Manor,
her brokerage company at that time, was one of the accredited brokers of AFP-
RSBS in connection with the Presidio Royale Project. Accused Camina
assigned the project to accused Joelita Trabuco^^^ ["accused Trabuco"], one
of the employees of Grand Manor. She assumed eveiything was in order imtil
she was invited by the Senate Blue Ribbon Committee concerning the
underpayment of taxes by AFP-RSBS.^^®

Accused Camina wrote a letter^^^ to then BIR Commissioner Beethoven

Rualo ["Commissioner Rualo"] on behalf of the landowners (named as
Felipe Villarosa, Rosalinda Tropel, Hermie Barbasa, Rosario Barbasa-Perlas,
and Raul Aposaga) seeking a compromise settlement of the tax deficiency
involved in the sale of the Iloilo properties to AFP-RSBS. Accused Camina
proposed that the landowners assign to the BIR the estimated amount of
P2,754,280.70 to expedite the pajmient of tax deficiencies.^^® Commissioner
Rualo responded that the surcharge for the late payment could be waived, but
not the deficiency interest.

Eventually , all of her co-accused landowners were able to pay and settle
their deficient taxes and penalties, as evidenced by the issuance of Certificates
Authorizing Registration all dated May 12,1999 in their respective names.
Thereafter, the BIR did not file any cases for tax evasion. This was the only
time that accused Camina represented the landowners.

Accused Camina denied having committed the acts charged by the
Prosecution. She only learned of the existence of the unilateral deeds of sale
after she was informed of AFP-RSBS's tax deficiencies. She learned that the

said documents were used as the basis in the computation of capital gains tax,
which eventually resulted in tax deficiencies. ̂

On cross-examination by Prosecutor Benitez, accused Camina alluded
that she was then Vice-President of Grand Manor (now defunct). As Grand
Manor was an accredited broker of AFP-RSBS, accused Camina's duties were
to provide assistance by acting as a local guide for the AFP-RSBS Project

f
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Team. She and her staff would merely point out the location of pertinent
offices in Iloilo because the personnel of AFP-RSBS were from Manila.^^^
She was never paid by AFP-RSBS; rather, her commissions came from the lot
owners or sellers. As a broker, she did not have responsibility for the
payment of the capital gains taxes, nor was she responsible for the transfer of
title from the seller to the buyer. AFP-RSBS facilitated all the documents and
original titles. She was not responsible for the signing of the deeds of sale.^^^

Accused Camifia remembered that Atty. Kahulugan represented AFP-
RSBS. The project directors were Lt. Col. Hormillosa, Lt. Col. Jefferson
Almazan and Col. Salvador Mison III, all of whom were part of the Iloilo
Project Team. All documents were in their control. Accused Camina had no
access to the documents as all she did was to introduce the sellers to the

buyer.

All the payments were done through checks and were handed directly
to the seller. Accused Camifia's commission was paid by the sellers based
on the purchase price as paid by AFP-RSBS.^^^

Accused Camifia informed the Iloilo Project Team of the issue of tax
deficiency as she wanted to avoid legal problems. When there was no action
on the part of AFP-RSBS, she wrote a letter to Commissioner Rualo.^^^
According to her, AFP-RSBS withheld the amounts for capital gains tax and
documentary stamp taxes from the sums paid to the sellers, as AFP-RSBS
wanted to process the pajmient.^^"^ In other words, when the sellers were paid
the purchase price, the amounts were net of all the taxes due. Accused
Camifia was thus aware of the existence of the bilateral deeds of sale which

were the basis for the computation of the taxes due.^^^

Accused Camifia only saw the unilateral deeds of sale during the Senate
Blue Ribbon Committee hearing. A witness to the unilateral deed of sale
was an employee of Grand Manor. Still, accused Camifia insisted that the said
document was never coursed through her company as all access to the
documents were controlled by AFP-RSBS. She further disclosed that it was
AFP-RSBS who paid the BIR.^^^ She assisted the PresiHent and Vice-
President of AFP-RSBS for the final payment of the tax deficiency, which
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took place in 1999.^^® The checks used to pay deficiency taxes were issued by
AFP-RSBS.^®^

Accused Camifia was the broker of accused Barbasa and accused

Barbasa-Perlas. The first payment by AFP-RSBS to them was made sometime
in September 1996 in her office at Grand Manor, and the bilateral deeds of
sale^^^ were signed during this time. B/Gen. Ramiscal did not attend the
signing. Accused Camina saw very clearly that the sellers handed the
documents to the representatives of AFP-RSBS, including the deeds of sale
and the titles, and the sanie were placed in an accordion folder. The
landowners were made to understand that all taxes would be collected firom

them but their money would be kept in the AFP-RSBS treasury.

Accused Camina stated that Col. Salvador Mison III came firom Manila

to Iloilo and paid the BIR for the tax deficiencies. Accused Barbasa and
Barbasa-Perlas never participated in the payment of tax deficiencies. Only
AFP-RSBS paid the same, which had been deducted firom the amounts paid
to the land owners.

Accused Camina wrote a letter to Commissioner Rualo because she

wanted to protect her own interests and that of Grand Manor. She tried to
call the attention of AFP-RSBS to the tax deficiencies when she paid a visit
to Camp Aguinaldo, but B/Gen. Ramiscal had already retired.^^®

In addition, accused Camina wrote accused Barbasa in March 1998
requesting for a conference. Accused Camina wanted to inform accused
Barbasa and Barbasa-Perlas of the failure of AFP-RSBS to pay the correct
taxes due to the fact that all the documents pertinent to the sale of their
properties had been under the lock and key of AFP-RSBS.

5. Hermie R. Barbasa ["accused Barbasa"], Operations Manager of
Blue Fields Hypermart, Sta. Barbara, Iloilo.

In his Judicial Affidavit, accused Barbasa denied having directly
transacted or conspired with AFP-RSBS, its representatives, and accused
Camina, to defraud the government.

Accused Barbasa averred that he met accused Camina in May or June
1996 as she was interested in facilitating the sale of his property in Iloilo and
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that of his sister, Barbasa-Perlas, to AFP-RSBS.^^^ Eventually, accused
Barbasa and his sister, represented by her husband. Dr. Perlas, agreed to sell
their respective properties to AFP-RSBS with accused Camina as their broker.
Part of tide agreement was that accused Camifia would pay the capital gains
tax and documentary stamp tax to the BIR.^^^ While the agreement between
accused Barbasa and accused Camina was verbal, the same was nonetheless
evidenced by figures written oh an index card and the letter dated August 18,
I997194 ^hich accused Barbasa received firom Grand Manor that was

accompanied by a computation of the prices involved.

Accused Barbasa and Dr. Perlas subsequently handed the titles of their
respective properties to accused Camifia. In September 1996, AFP-RSBS
made the first payment to accused Barbasa and his wife.^^^ Spouses Barbasa
then signed a Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale^^^ dated 1996 in favor of AFP-
RSBS. Later on, accused Barbasa paid the broker's fee of accused Camifia in
the amount of PI,046,900.00.^^® In May 1997, accused Barbasa received the
second and full payment fi*om AFP-RSBS for the sale of his conjugal
property. The payment was accompanied by a General Voucher^^^ firom AFP-
RSBS.

In August 1997, accused Barbasa and Barbasa-Perlas exchanged a
series of correspondences with Grand Manor, through Sonza, pertaining to a
dispute about an alleged overprice or cash advances received.^°° This matter
was eventually settled by the parties.^®^

Accused Barbasa did not know of any issue regarding the proper taxes
(i.e. capital gains tax and documentary stamp tax) from the sale of his lot. As
far as he was concemed, he thought that the same had been fully settled by
accused Camifia.^®^ In fact, accused Barbasa received a note dated March 17,
1998203 accused Camifia seeking a meeting to discuss the issue of taxes,

but the meeting never materialized. Moreover, accused Barbasa insisted that
he and his sister had paid the proper amounts for the capital gains tax and
documentary stamp taxes because the same had already been deducted firom
the gross selling price.^®"*

Thereafter, accused Barbasa received notice that he and his sister had
been charged before the Ombudsman for conspiring with AFP-RSBS in
violation of Articles 171 and 172 of the Revised Penal Code and R.A. 3019.
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Accused Barbasa was surprised to see that attached to the affidavit-complaint
was a Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale dated June 24,1997^®^ in the amount
of PI ,000,000.00. This shocked him because the document signed by him and
his wife was the bilateral deed of absolute sale in the amount of
P5,360,400.00.206

Accused Barbasa asserted that his signature and that of his wife on the
unilateral deed of sale were forgeries. They did not sign nor participate in the
execution of the same. It was pointed out that the forger used a spurious
Commxmity Tax Certificate dated June 12,1997 because the same day fell on
a holiday. Additionally, accused Barbasa's lawyer retrieved a certification
from the Office of the Clerk of Court, RTC of Iloilo City, to the effect that the
notary public who notarized the unilateral deed of sale, a certain Joemar G.
Miane, was not issued a commission for the year 1997.^®^

Upon further investigation of the unilateral deed of sale, accused
Barbasa obtained copies of the Primary Entry Book to ascertain who filed the
forged documents with the Register of Deeds. He discovered that accused
Trabuco, an employee of Grand Manor, was the one who filed the documents
on September 4, 1997 as gleaned from the following entries: (a) Entries No.
267954 and 267955, the forged unilateral deed of absolute sale in accused
Barbasa's name; and (b) Entry No. 267956, the forged unilateral deed of
absolute sale in the name of his sister, accused Barbasa-Perlas.^®^ Accused
Trabuco has never been authorized by accused Barbasa to accomplish such.

Accused Barbasa claimed that he never authorized accused Camina to

negotiate with the BIR on his behalf,^®^ nor did he execute any special power
of attorney in her favor to enter into a compromise settlement with the BIR.

On cross examination by Prosecutor Benitez, accused Barbasa testified
that he never communicated directly with the buyer, AFP-RSBS. It was
accused Camifia who had negotiated directly with the said entity for the sale
of his Iloilo property

Accused Camina facilitated the first payment made by AFP-RSBS at
her office in General Luna Street, Iloilo City. Accused Barbasa never met with
the lawyers of AFP-RSBS. ^ He affirmed that he only saw the unilateral deed
of sale,^^^ for the first time, when a case has already been filed and he
requested to examine it.^^^ He did not pay any deficiency taxes. He never saw
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and was never given a notarized copy of the bilateral deed of sale^^"^ after he
signed the same.^^^

When accused Barbasa saw the unilateral deed of sale, the same
already bore a stamp indicating that capital gains tax had been paid to the BIR
in the amount of P50,000.00 dated June 24, 1997.^^^ There was already a
stamp existing on the document when he saw it for the first time.^^^

Accused Barbasa testified that accused Camina was the one who was

responsible to make deductions for the necessary taxes. The check he received
firom AFP-RSBS as payment for his property already had deductions for the
payment of taxes.^^^ He did not actually see accused Camina pay the taxes,
nor was he aware of any check issued by AFP-RSBS for that purpose.^^^ He
did not see who prepared the unilateral deed of sale. After he discovered the
fact that the said deed of sale existed, he did not file any case against anyone
for the falsifications, nor did he file any case against accused Camina.
Similarly, no cases were filed against him by BIR.^^® ,

On re-direct examination, accused Barbasa clarified that when he saw
the General Voucher,^^^ he noticed that the amount therein reflected a net
amount, which contained deductions for the payment of capital gains tax and
documentary stamp tax.^^^

6. Accused Rosario Barbasa-Perlas ["accused Barbasa-Perlas"],
doctor and businesswoman.

In her Judicial Affidavit, accused Barbasa-Perlas asseverated that
sometime in June 1996 her brother, accused Barbasa, informed her that AFP-
RSBS was buying land in Jaro, Iloilo City, where their separate properties
were located.^^^ Since she was busy with child-rearing, it was her husband.
Dr. Perlas, who handled the negotiations for the sale of their conjugal
property. Later on. Dr. Perlas made a deal with accused Camina to sell the
said land to AFP-RSBS. As far as accused Barbasa-Perlas knew. Grand Manor
would process the pa)anent of taxes related to the sale of the lot.^^"^

Sometime in September 1996, she and her husband went to the office
of Grand Manor and received a partial payment for their property amounting
to P2,680,320.00.^^^ They signed a Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale^^^ in favor
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of AFP-RSBS. The remaining and final payment for their property was
received by them sometime in May 1997. Upon final payment, AFP-RSBS
presented a General Voucher^^^ which showed that certain amounts had been
deducted, such as P482,481.00 for capital gains tax and documentary stamp
tax; and P405,000.00 for a Presidio Royale share.

In September 1997, accused Barbasa-Perlas attended a meeting at her
brother's house to discuss accused Camina's fees. A final settlement was

eventually reached with Grand Manor amounting to PI 11,680.00 as
evidenced by a Receipt dated September 17, 1997.^^^ Accused Camina then
requested from accused Barbasa-Perlas a Special Power of Attomey,^^^
au&orizing Grand Manor to receive payment fî om AFP-RSBS for the capital
gains tax and documentary stamp tax that would allegedly be paid on their
behalf.

Subsequently, accused Barbasa-Perlas learned of a Note dated March
17,1998^^^ firom the husband of accused Camina asking for a meeting to talk
about the capital gains tax due on the sale of property to AFP-RSBS. She had
thought all along that the said tax had already been fully settled by accused
Camina.

In April 1999, accused Barbasa-Perlas was surprised when she learned
that she was charged by the Ombudsman with the crime of falsification of
public document and the violation of RA. 3019. She was likewise shocked
that what was attached to the affidavit-complaint was a Unilateral Deed of
Sale dated June 24, 1997^^^ showing a consideration of only PI,000,000.00.
The unilateral deed of sale showed different terms than the bilateral deed of

sale which she had earlier signed with her husband. According to the witness,
their signatures appearing on the unilateral deed of sale were forged.
Specifically, she pointed out that the forger had used her expired Commimity
Tax Certificate dated "01-08-96" which was lifted from the bilateral deed of

absolute sale.^^^

Subsequently, she and her brother, accused Barbasa, were able to obtain
a copy of the pertinent pages of the Primary Entry Book^^^ fi*om the Register
of Deeds. They discovered by virtue thereof that accused Trabuco, an
employee of Grand Manor, had made the following entries: (a) Entry No.
267956 dated September 4, 1997 pertaining to the unilateral deed of sale
allegedly signed by her and her husband. Dr. Perlas; and (b) Entry No. 267954
regarding the unilateral deed of sale purportedly signed by her brother.

/
227 Exhibit "10-Rosario Perlas";

228 Exhibit "8-Rosario Perlas"

229 Exhibit "F" of the Prosecution in CC Nos. 26775 and 26830

230 Exhibit "4-h Rosario Perlas"

231 Exhibit "2-Rosario Perlas"; Exhibit "H" of the Prosecution in CC Nos. 26775 and 26830
232 Records, Volume 5, p. 291
233 Exhibit "9-Rosario Perlas"; Exhibit "9-Hermie"; Exhibit "L" of the Prosecution in CC Nos. 26774 and 26831 and Exhibit

"J" in CC Nos. 26775 and 26830
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accused Barbasa. Neither she nor her brother authorized accused Trabuco to

file the said documents with the Register of Deeds.

In addition, accused Barbasa-Perlas denied executing a special power
of attorney in favor of accused Camifia to enter into a compromise settlement
with BIR for the payment of capital gains tax and documentary stamp tax. She
insisted that she and her husband had paid the correct taxes because the same
had already been deducted from the gross selling price.^^"^

On cross-examination by Prosecutor Benitez, accused Barbasa-Perlas
declared that it was her husband, Dr. Perlas, and accused Barbasa who had
agreed with Grand Manor that the latter would be responsible for processing
the payment of taxes to the BIR.^^^ She, however, did not see who processed
the actual payment. She was not given a notarized copy of the bilateral deed
of sale that she signed with her husband. The Presidio Royale Share, which
was one of the deductions shown by the General Voucher, was eventually paid
back to her by accused Camifia sometime in 1997.^^^ She did know what
happened to the other amounts deducted, which amounted to P482,481.00
representing capital gains tax and documentary stamp tax. She was given the
General Voucher by AFP-RSBS representatives upon full payment in May
1997.^^^ The first time she saw the unilateral deed of sale was sometime in
1999 when there was a case pending with the Ombudsman.^^^ The
commission of accused Camifia was deducted from the payment made by
AFP-RSBS to them.^^^ She did not participate in the payment of taxes relative
to her property nor did she cause the transfer thereof to AFP-RSBS.^"^® She did
not know whose check was used to settle the taxes.

No case was filed by the BIR against her. She hired the services of
Grand Manor as broker in the sale of her property. Accused Barbasa-Perlas
did not file any cases against any of her co-accused for falsification or
estafa.^"^^

On re-direct examination, accused Barbasa-Perlas explained that the
reason she did not file any case for falsification in connection with the forged
unilateral deed of sale was because she has been awaiting the outcome of the
present case.^"^^

After the presentation of its witnesses, the accused formally offered
their respective documentary exhibits, viz: ^

^ Records, Volume 5, pp. 291-292
235 tSN dated December 6,2016, pp. 57-58

236 Ibid., pp. 59-60
237 ibid., p. 62
238 ibid.

239 ibid., p. 66
2«> Ibid., p. 68
242 ibid., pp. 69-70
242 Ibid., p. 71
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Name of

the

Accused

Exhibits Documents

Atty.
Belle

«l-Bello" Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Rosario R. Barbasa,
married to Vicente P. Perlas (Vendors) and AFP-RSBS rep. by
BGen. Jose S. Ramsical, Jr. (ret.) (Vendee) amounting to
P5,360,640.00

«2-Bello" Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Raul Aposaga
married to Adelfa Cuevas Aposaga (Vendors) and AFP-RSBS
rep. by BGen. Jose S. Ramsical, Jr. (ret.) (Vendee) amounting
toPl,912,750.00

«3-Bello" Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Efren P. Juaneza,

rep. by Abelio P. Juaneza, (Vendor) and AFP-RSBS rep. by
BGen. Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.) (Vendee) amounting to
P4,335,600.00

«4-Bello" Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Hermie Barbasa,
married to Olivia T. Barbasa (Vendors) and AFP-RSBS rep.
by BGen. Jose S. Ramsical, Jr. (ret.) (Vendee) amounting to
P5,360,400.00

«5-BeUo" Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Rosalinda D. Tropel
(Vendor) and AFP-RSBS rep. by BGen. Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr.
(Ret.) (Vendee) amounting to PI0,919,680.00

«6-Bello'' Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Rosalinda D. Tropel
(Vendor) and AFP-RSBS rep. by BGen. Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr.
(Ret.) (Vendee) amounting to PI0,919,680.00

Atty.
Satuito

"1-Satuito" and

"1-a Satuito*'

Judicial Affidavit of Accused Manuel Se Satuito

Accused

Camina

"1-Camifia" Certificate Authorizing Registration (Real Property
Transaction Subject to Capital Gains Tax) No. 1203532 in the
name of Raul Aposaga dated May 12,1999

"2-Camma" Certificate Authorizing Registration (Real Property
Transaction Subject to Capital Gains Tax) No. 1203529 in the
name of Hermie Barbasa dated May 12,1999

"3-Camina" Certificate Authorizing Registration (Real Property
Transaction Subject to Capital Gains Tax) No. 1203527 in the
name of Rosario Barbasa dated May 12,1999

"4-Camina'* Certificate Authorizing Registration (Real . Property
Transaction Subject to Capital Gains Tax) No. 1203533 in the
name of Rosalinda Tropel dated May 12, 1999

"5-Camina** Certificate Authorizing Registration (Real Property
Transaction Subject to Capital Gains Tax) No. 1203528 in the
name of Felipe Villarosa dated May 12,1999

Accused

Barbasa

«1-Hermie" Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Hermie Barbasa,
married to Olivia T. Barbasa (Vendors) and AFP-RSBS rep.
by BGen. Jose S. Ramsical, Jr. (ret.) (Vendee) amounting to
P5,360,400.00

"2-Hermie" Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Hermie Barbasa,
married to Olivia T. Barbasa (Vendors) and AFP-RSBS rep.
by BGen. Jose S. Ramsical, Jr. (ret.) (Vendee) amounting to
Pl.000,000.00

"3-Hermie" Proposal for Compromise Settlement of Tax Deficiency made
by Accused Camifia as attomey-in-fact of all the other co-
accused

"4-Hermie'* General Voucher No. 61030

"5-Hermie" Letter dated August 18, 1997 by Hannah Grace Sonza,
Operations Manager addressed to Hermie Barbasa

"6-Hermie" Letter dated August 27, 1997 by Hermie Barbasa and Rosario
Barbasa-Perlas addressed to Haiinah Grace Sonza, Operations
Manager

Y
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"7-Heniiie" Letter dated September 3,1997 addressed to Hermie Barbasa
by Hannah Grace Sonza, Operations Manager of Grand Manor
Iloilo Realty Corp.

"8-Hennie" Receipt dated September 17,1997 from Hannah Grace Sonza,
Operations Manager in the amount of PI 11,680.00

"9-Hennie" Primary Entry Book of the Iloilo City Register of Deeds, pp.
78-79

"lO-Hermie" Counter-Affidavit of Hermie Barbasa dated June 17,1999

"12-Hennie" Certification dated October 1,2014 issued by the Office of the
Clerk of Court, RTC, Iloilo City

"14-Heniiie" Far East Bank and Trust Company Check dated September 13,
1996 issued by Hermie Barbasa in favor of Minviluz Camina
in the amount of PI,046,900.00

"15-Hennie" Note dated March 17, 1998 signed by Gerald & Minviluz
Camina

Accused

Barbasa-

Perlas

"1-Rosario

Perlas
»»

Bilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Rosario R. Barbasa,
married to Vicente P. Perlas (Vendors) and AFP-RSBS rep. by
BGen. Jose S. Ramsical, Jr. (ret.) (Vendee) amounting to
P5,360,640.00

"2-Rosario

Perlas"

Unilateral Deed of Absolute Sale between Rosario R. Barbasa,
married to Vicente P. Perlas (Vendors) and AFP-RSBS, rep.
by BGen. Jose S. Ramiscal, Jr. (Ret.) (Vendee) amounting to
P1,000,000.00

"3-Rosario

Perlas"

Proposal for Compromise Settlement of Tax Deficiency made
by Accused Camifia as attomey-in-fact of all the other co-
accused

"4-Rosario

Perlas" to "4-e

Rosario Perlas"

Joint Counter-Affidavit dated May 14,1999 of Spouses Perlas

'*4-li Rosario

Perlas"

Note dated March 17, 1998 signed by Gerald & Minviluz
Camina

"5-Rosario

Perlas" to "5-a

Rosario Perlas"

Letter dated August 18, 1997 by Hannah Grace Sonza,
Operations Manager addressed to Hermie Barbasa

"6-R9sario
Perlas" to "6-a

Rosario Perlas"

Letter dated August 27, 1997 by Hermie Barbasa and Rosario
Barbasa-Perlas addressed to Hannah Grace Sonza, Operations
Manager

"7-Rosario

Perlas"

Letter dated September 3, 1997 addressed to Hermie Barbasa
by Hannah Grace Sonza, Operations Manager of Grand Manor
Iloilo Realty Corp.

"8-Rosario

Perlas"

Receipt dated September 17,1997 from Hannah Grace Sonza,
Operations Manager in the amount of PI 11,680.00

"9-Rosario

Perlas"

Primary Entry Book of the Iloilo City Register of Deeds, pp.
80-81

^10-Rosario

Perlas"

General Voucher No. 61353

*'13-Rosario

Perlas"

Certification dated October 1,2014 issued by the Office of the
Clerk of Court, RTC, Iloilo City

"15-Rosario

Perlas"

Photocopy of two (2) Far East Bank and Trust Company
Checks issued by Rosario Barbasa-Perlas and Hermie Barbasa
payable to Minviluz S. Camina both dated September 13,1996

In its Resolution^"^^ dated March 21,2017, this Court admitted all of the
documentary exhibits offered by the accused.

f y

Records, Volume 6, pp. 179-182
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Following the filing of the prosecution's Consolidated Memorandum
for the Plaintiff dated April 24,2017^"^ and accused Camina's Memorandum
dated May 3,2017,^"^^ these cases were submitted for decision. In their joint
Manifestation, accused Barbasa and Barbasa-Perlas stated that they no longer
intended to file their own memorandum. On the other hand, despite the period
given them, accused Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito failed to submit their
memorandum.

THE COURTIS RULING

In the purchase of a lot, when two deeds of absolute sale are executed
and/or produced which are oddly at variance with the material provisions of
the other, or at this instance, the acquisition cost or gross selling price, a
conclusion can quickly be drawn that the transaction was infected with an
anomaly along the way. Under Section 21 of the National Internal Revenue
Code of the computation of capital gains firom sales of real property
is, as follows:

TITLE II. TAX ON INCOME

CHAPTER II

TAX ON INDIVIDUALS

Sec. 21. Tax on citizens or residents. - x x x.

(e) Capital gains from sales of real property. — The provisions of Sec. 33
(b) notwithstanding, capital gains presumed to have been realized from the
sale, exchange or other disposition of real property located in the
Philippines classified as capital assets, including pacto de retro sales and
other forms of conditional sales, by individuals, including estate and trust,
shall be taxed at the rate of 5% based on the gross selling price or the
fair market value prevailing at the time of sale, whichever is higher.
Provided, That the tax liability, if any, on gains from sales or other
dispositions of real property to the government or any of its political
subdivisions or agencies or to government-owned or controlled
corporations shall be determined either under Sec. 21 (a) or under this sub
section, at the option of the taxpayer. [Emphasis supplied]

Ibid., pp. 188-205
Ibid., pp. 209-225
^ The National Internal Revenue Code of 1977 has since been amended by R.A. No. 8424 or the Tax Reform Act of
1997
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When the gross selling price is made to appear less than the actual
purchase price, this creates a parallel impact on the payment of capital gains
tax. The one responsible in diminishing the gross selling price, therefore,
targets a profit by pocketing the difference to one's advantage, to the detriment
of the government.

At this instance, the desire of the Armed Forces of the Philippines
Retirement and Separation Benefits System (AFF-RSBS)^"^^ to acquire
properties in Iloilo for investment purposes by turning them into residential
and commercial projects^"^^ is already a given fact. How two (2) deeds of sale
- one bilateral, bearing a higher consideration and one unilateral, bearing a
lower consideration - for each parcel of land were found to exist, and how the
same have eluded the government in terms of tax payment, is the main
contention of these charges.

Having endured a long-winded fact-finding investigation on the matter,
it is the following accused against whom attribution of the charges were
finally filed for having allegedly conspired together in violating Section 3 (e)
of RA. 3019 under Criminal Case Nos. 26770-75, and in falsifying deeds of
sale under Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code, as amended, under
Criminal Case Nos. 26826-31. To recapitulate, the accused in these cases
are:

Classification Participation Name of Accused

Public

Officers

Former Head of the Legal
Department, AFP-RSBS

Meinrado Enrique A.
Bello

Former Head of the

Documentation Division

under the Legal
Department, AFP-RSBS

Manuel Satuito

Private

Individuals

Broker Minviluz S. Camina

Landowner Hermie Barbasa

Landowner Rosario Barbasa-Perlas

Attomey-in Fact
of Effen Juane2a

Abelio Juaneza

(at large)

Landowner Rosalinda D. Tropel
(at large)

Landowner Felipe Y. Villarosa
(at large)

The glaring contrast in the two sets of deeds of sale of the parcels of
land purchased by AFP-RSBS are reflected in their purchase prices. On one
hand, the bilateral deeds of sale reflected the actual purchase price paid, the
existence and authenticity of which were not disputed by the parties. On the

/
Created under Presidential Decree No. 361 but now abolished under Memorandum Order No. SO of the Office of

the President

Judicial Affidavit of accused Atty. Meinrado Enrique Acosta Bello
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other hand, the unilateral deeds of sale contained a grossly undervalued
purchase price. This is illustrated by the following matrix:

Criminal

Case Nos.

Name of

Vendor or

Landowner

Purchase

Price/Consideration

Used as Basis in the

Payment of Tax (as
reflected in the

unilateral deeds of

sale)

Actual Purchase

Price/Consideration

(as reflected in the
bilateral deeds of

sale)

Price

Difference

26770 and

26826

Efren Juaneza P361,000.00 P4,335,600.00 P3,974,300.00

26771 and

26827

. Rosalinda

Tropel

P2,729,920.00 P10,919,680.00 PS,189,760.00

26772 and

26828

Felipe Villarosa P8,000,000.00 P32,000,000.00 P24,000,000.00

26773 and

26829

Raul Aposaga P450,000.00 Pl,912,750.00 PI,462,750.00

26774 and

26831

Hermie

Barbasa

P1,000,000.00 P5,360,400.00 P4,360,400.00

26775 and

26830

Rosario

Barbasa-Perlas

P1,000,000.00 P5,360,640.00 P4,360,640.00

As the documentary exhibits of the prosecution showed, except for
Efren Juaneza, the purchase price reflected in the unilateral deeds of sale were
the ones utilized in the transfer of title of the subject properties to AFP-RSBS.

Verily, as reflected in the Certificate Authorizing Registration (CAR)^"^^
for the real property transaction of Rosalinda D. Tropel and AFP-RSBS
issued on June 11, 1997, what was declared as the selling price was only
P2,729,920.00 compared to the actual selling price of PI 0,919,680.00 foimd
in the bilateral deed of sale.^^° With the issuance of the CAR, TCT No. 172
275^^^ was issued in the name of AFP-RSBS cancelling the old title, TCT No.
EP-1970, in the name of Rosalinda D. Tropel from where it was transferred.

This was the same with the Certificate Authorizing Registration^^^ for
Felipe Y. Villarosa issued also on June 11,1997 which declared the selling
price as P8,000,000.00 compared to the selling price of P32,000,000.00 found
in the bilateral deed of sale.^^^

Then again, a certified copy of the Primary Entry Book^^"^ of the
Registry of Deeds of Iloilo showed that on September 3, 1997, what was
entered as the contract value for the sale of real property in the name of "Raul
Aposaga & Adelfa" was P450,000.00 compared to its purchase price of
PI,912,750.00 in the bilateral deed of sale.^^^

/Exhibit "G" (CC No. 26771 and 26827)
250 Exhibit "M" (CC No. 26771 and 26827) adopted as Exhibit "6-Bello
251 Exhibit "K" (CC No. 26772 and 26828)
252 Exhibit "i" (CC No. 26772 and 26828)
253 Exhibit "K-4" (CC No. 26772 and 26828); A certified copy of the Primary Entry Book for this transaction marked as
Exhibit "J" (CC Nos. 26772 and 26828) cannot be given probative worth since the alignment in the entry is skewed and
hence, cannot be appreciated for its worth
254 Exhibit "P" (CC Nos. 26774 and 26831) adopted as Exhibit "9-Barbasa"
255 Exhibit "E" (CC Nos. 26773 and 26829) adopted as Exhibit "2-Bello"
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The same Primary Entry Book found the entry for "Hermie R. Barbasa
& Olivia" was only PI ,000,000.00^^^ compared to its purchase price in the
bilateral deed of sale at P5,360,640.00.^^^

Likewise, a certified copy of the Primary Entry Book of the Registry of
Deeds of Iloilo showed that on Septentber 4,1997, what was entered as the
contract value for the sale in the name of "Rosario R. Barbasa and Vicente

Perlas" was only PI ,000,000.00^^^ compared to its purchase price in the
bilateral deed of sale at P5,360,640.00.^^^

What made the transfer possible on the basis of under-valued amounts
is now the kernel of the falsification charges.

The [undated] bilateral deeds of sale, which the accused ultimately
maintain to have contained the true value of the purchase prices, visibly
showed disparities which are easily detectable even to the naked eye. The
signatures of the landowners on the bilateral deeds of sale are vastly different
fi'om their supposed signatures foxmd on the [undated] unilateral deeds of sale.
More, the witnesses on each set, are oddly dissimilar.

For a more vivid illustration, the images below were reproduced to
compare the signatures appearing on the bilateral and unilateral deeds of sale,
which were supposedly signed by the landowners, or accused Efi*en Juanez,
Rosalinda Tropel, Felipe Villarosa, Raul Aposaga, Hermie Barbasa and
Rosario Barbasa-Perlas.

The signature page of the bilateral deed of sale (Exhibit "Q"), as
compared to the unilateral deed of sale (Exhibit "R"), involving accused
Barbasa:^^® .

t

Y

Exhibit "P" (CC Nos. 26774 and 26831) adopted as Exhibit "9-Barbasa"
257 Exhibit "M" (CC Nos. 26774 and 26831)
258 Exhibit "L" (CC Nos. 26774 and 26831)
259 Exhibit "G" (CC Nos. 26775 and 26830)

2" For CC Nos. 26774 and 26831
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Comparing the two specimens, it is evident that the purported signature
of accused Barbasa in the unilateral deed of sale (Exhibit "R") was not caused
by his hand because the initial stroke of the "H" was written well above the
signing line when such stroke should have been written downwards as in the
bilateral deed of sale (Exhibit "Q"), and the succeeding letters have circular
loops peculiar to the writer whereas the signature in the bilateral deed of sale
had succeeding strokes that can only be described as sharp and slanted. The
variance in the signature of his wife, Olivia, could also be detected.

In the same tenor, shown are the signature pages of the bilateral deed
of sale (Exhibit "G") and the unilateral deed of sale (Exhibit "H") involving
accused Barbasa-Perlas:^^^
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Analyzing the specimens, it is apparent that the purported signature of
accused Barbasa-Perlas in the unilateral deed of sale, as well as that of her
husband, Vicente, only mirrors a slipshod attempt to imitate their signatures
as appearing in the bilateral deed of sale.

The same tenor goes for the signatures of the other accused, as seen
from the bilateral deed of sale (Exhibit "D-l") compared with the unilateral
deed of sale (Exhibit "F") involving Abelio Juaneza as attomey-in-fact of
Efren Juaneza:

r
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The signature pages of the bilateral deed of sale (Exhibit "M-l") and
the unilateral deed of sale (Exhibit "L-3") involving accused Rosalinda D.
Tropel, viz:
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Also, the bilateral deed of sale (Exhibit "K-4-b") and the unilateral deed
of sale (Exhibit "K-3") involving accused Felpe Y. Villarosa show a disparity
of signature:
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Lastly, the bilateral deed of sale (Exhibit "E") compared with the
unilateral deed of sale (Exhibit "F") involving accused Raul Aposaga failed
to mirror an exact replica of his signature:
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Although the prosecution did not present any handwriting expert to
verify the genuineness and authenticity of the above specimen signatures,
there was no pressing need to resort thereto. The seminal case of Gamido v.
Court of Appeals^^^ is apropos in stating that the authenticity of signatures "is
not a highly technical issue in the same sense that questions concerning,
e.g., quantum physics or topology or molecular biology, would constitute
matters of a highly technical nature. The opinion of a handwriting expert on
the genuineness of a questioned signature is certainly much less compelling
upon a judge than an opinion rendered by a specialist on a highly technical
issue. The signatures on a questioned document can be sighted by a judge who
can and should exercise independent judgment on the issue of authenticity of
such signatures."

As in these cases, the forgeries are as clearly discernible to the naked
eye on mere ocular inspection, as they are conspicuously evident from their
appearance.^^^

For in resolving the question of whether or not forgery exists, courts or
tribunals are neither limited to, nor bound by, the opinions of handwriting
experts. Far from it, courts or tribunals may even disregard such opinions
entirely in favor of either their own independent examination of the contested
handwritings or on the basis of any other relevant, if not more direct, evidence
of the character of the questioned signatures.^^

A grand scheme bolstered by a conspiracy to defraud the government
in the pajmient of a lower capital gains tax, however, indisputably remained
intheof&g.

Jurisprudence has it that conspiracy exists when two or more persons
come to an agreement concerning the commission of a felony and decide to
commit it.^^^ In conspiracy, the act of one is the act of all. Conspiracy is
present when one concurs with the criminal design of another, indicated by
the performance of an overt act leading to the crime committed.^^^ "When
conspiracy is established, the responsibility of the conspirators is collective,
not individual, rendering all of them equally liable regardless of the extent of
their respective participations."^^'^

Conspiracy may be proved by direct or circumstantial evidence. Direct
proof of conspiracy is rarely found; circumstantial evidence is often resorted
to in order to prove its existence.^^^ Conspiracy may be inferred from the
conduct of the accused before, during and after the commission of the crime,
which are indicative of a joint purpose, concerted action and concurrence of

t262 G.R. Nos. 111962-72, December 8,1995
263 Ibid. 1^
264 Mercorfov.CHfD, G.R. No. 178630, November 27,2012 ^ j |
265 People V. Macaranas, G.R. No. 226846, June 21,2017 ^
266 Ibid.

267 People V. EllzaldeySumagdon, G.R. No. 210434, December 5,2016

268 Ibid.
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sentiments. It may be deduced from the mode and manner in which the
offense was perpetrated.^^^

From a meticulous examination of the evidence presented by the
prosecution, the conclusion reached by this Court points to the underlying
conspiracy involving: (a) accused Atty. Bello and accused Atty. Satuito of the
Legal Department of AFP-RSBS whose role was to ensure that the necessary
documentation for the sale transaction would pass muster and be eventually
approved for payment by AFP-RSBS; and (b) accused Camina, then Vice-
President of Grand Manor, who brokered the transactions, which bested her
gratuitous claim that her company and staff merely served as "local guides."^^®

It was too tight to extend the conspiracy to accused Barbasa and
Barbasa-Perlas. Other than their joint disclaimer on their participation to the
execution of the unilateral deeds of sale which bordered on claims of forgery,
they were too particular with the computation of the selling price and the
commission which accused Camina would have received from the transaction,
to possibly allow an imder-valuation of the purchase price.^^^ From the
purchase price, AFP-RSBS already withheld the amount equivalent to the
payment of capital gains tax.^^^ This was not a disputed fact. But as it thus
appeared, despite her disclaimer to the contrary, it was accused Camifia who
was supposed to fully settle the capital gains tax.^^^ In the course of the
transaction, it was always Camina or her employee, Hannah Grace R. Sonza,
of Grand Manor Iloilo Realty Corporation, who acted as brokers.^^"^ Neither
accused Barbasa nor accused Barbasa-Perlas transacted directly with AFP-
RSBS.275

Accused Camifia's active involvement and participation as broker and
later, attorney-in-fact of sellers accused Barbasa and Barbasa-Perlas,
provided the logical inference that she was part, if not at the forefront, of the
grand scheme to defraud the government in conspiracy with Atty. Bello and
Atty. Satuito.

A broker is defined as "one who is engaged, for others, on a
commission, negotiating contracts relative to property with the custody of
which he has no concern; the negotiator between other parties, never acting in
his own name but in the name of those who employed him; he is strictly a
middleman and for some purposes the agent of both parties. A broker is one
whose occupation is to bring parties together, in matters of trade, commerce
or navigation."^^^ ^ ^

1
269 People V. Macaranas, G.R. No. 226846, June 21,:
270 TSN dated December 5,2016, pp. 28/ 48-49
271 Judicial Affidavit of Hermie R. Barbasa, Q&A #9, #12, #14, #20; See Exhibit "4-Hermie;" "5-a-Hermie" and "6-

Hermie;" Judicial Affidavit of Rosario Barbasa-Perlas, Q&A #14, #16, #20
272 Judicial Affidavit of Rosario Barbasa-Perlas, Q&A #20; TSN dated December 5,2016, p. 29

273 Ibid., Q&A #35, #38
27^ Exhibits "S-Hermie;" "6-Hermie," "7-Hermie;" and "8-Hermie"
275 TSN dated December 6,2016, pp. 24-25
276 Medrano v. Court ofAppeals, G.R. No. 150678, February 18,2005
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Accused Camina, with the support of other Grand Manor employees,
actively participated in the purchase of land in Iloilo as the sole real estate
broker or middleman who brought together AFP-RSBS as vendee and the
landowners as vendors. As the broker, accused Camina and her employees
of Grand Manor were involved in all the stages of the sale transaction from
their negotiation to perfection, culminating in their consummation or transfer
of ownership in favor of AFP-RSBS as shown by the following
circumstances: accused Camina herself directly negotiated with AFP-RSBS
for the sale of accused Barbasa's and accused Barbasa-Perlas's land;^^^
accused Barbasa received the first partial payment for the sale of his property
in accused Camina's office;^'^ during the signing of the bilateral deed of sale
covering the lot owned by accused Barbasa-Perlas, accused Camina was one
of the parties present at the signing ceremony;^^^ as part of the terms of the
sale to AFP-RSBS, accused Barbasa-Perlas surrendered her conjugal title to
accused Camina;^^° and accused Camina, or other employees of Grand Manor,
accompanied AFP-RSBS officials to the various offices in Iloilo to effect the
transfer of properties.

More than just brokering the sale of the Iloilo properties, accused
Camina, during her testimony on the witness stand, could barely disguise her
knowledge of the existence of the bilateral deeds of sale. Initially, accused
Camina denied having any knowledge thereof, pointing rather to AFP-RSBS .
having the full control and supervision of all original documents of the
transaction which were purportedly held at the latter's lock and key.^^^ Later
however, she changed her tune and admitted that she actually saw the bilateral
deed of sale during the signing ceremony in September 1996 when the first
payment was also made.^®^ Interestingly, when probed in open Court, she
revealed that the basis in the computation of the capital gains tax and
documentary stamps that was withheld by AFP-RSBS were the bilateral deeds
of sale.^®^ For accused Camifia to maintain obscurity on her knowledge of
the existence of the bilateral deeds of sale only plays up her evasiveness. She
was not propounded a complicated question, and yet struggled with an answer
if the question called for her participation or knowledge when the existence
of the bilateral deeds of sale was not even a fact disputed by her and the other
co-accused.

Accused Camina, however, also denied having known of the existence
of the unilateral deeds of sale.^^"* She claimed that the same were never coursed

through the realty firm to which she belonged. During her testimony in open
Court, she asseverated that she never saw the unilateral deeds of sale and was
given a copy only during the Senate Blue Ribbon Committee hearings.^^^

^
^ TSN dated December 6,2016, p. 24; Records, Volume 5, pp. 257-258 ^
278 tsN December 6,2016, p. 25 |
279 TSN October 13,2016, p. 19

280 TSN October 13,2016, p. 18
281 TSN dated December 5,2016, p. 29
282 Ibid., p. 39,62-63
283 Ibid., pp. 40-41
284 Ibid., p. 41
285 Ibid., p. 41
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Quite the contraiy, however, her claims are unavailing. A closer peek
at the unilateral deeds of sale would unravel the obvious.

Evidently, two employees of Grand Manor Iloilo Realty Corporation,
accused Joelita Trabuco and Hannah Grace R. Sonza, affixed their signatures
as witnesses to the respective unilateral deeds of sale involving the lots of
accused Barbasa-Perlas,^^^ accused Villarosa,^^^ accused Tropel,^^® and
accused Aposaga.^^^ Additionally, the Primary Entry Books of the Register
of Deeds of Iloilo City showed that it was Joelita Trabuco who presented the
papers for the transfer of registration of the properties from the landowners to
AFP-RSBS using the undervalued purchase price reflected in the unilateral
deed of sale.^^^ To xmderscore, accused Camina was not a mere rank-and-file
employee of Grand Manor Iloilo Realty Corporation but was its Vice-
President and stockholder, being a family-owned corporation.^^^ The Court
cannot remain oblivious of a standard business practice that accused Camifia,
as Vice-President and stockholder, should at least exercise supervision and
monitor the business practices of her subordinate employees, especially
considering that it was her who actually brokered the negotiation, perfection,
and consummation of the sale of the Iloilo properties. The involvement of
either Joelita Trabuco or Hannah Grace R. Sonza to the transactions, therefore,
cannot be disowned by accused Camina as their own. What these employees
partook of the sale transactions, they did for Grand Manor Iloilo Realty
Corporation and in the end, for accused Camifia.

Haplessly, neither accused Joelita Trabuco nor Hannah Grace R. Sonza
came forward to bring to light the facts in issue. Joelita Trabuco remains at-
large to the present time. The gnawing pretense of accused Camifia to the
existence of the unilateral deeds of sale, however, is actually hers to unmask,
and so she did. It was after the caper has been exposed, instigated by Senate
investigations on the matter, when accused Camifia tried to exculpate herself
from liability by writing the Bureau of Internal Revenue a letter dated January
26,1999^^^ in an effort to settle the tax deficiencies. Here, she revealed more
than what was necessary.

The letter^^^ read:

/

286 Exhibit "H-r (CC No. 26775 and 26830)

282 Exhibit "K-3" (CC No. 26772 and 26828)
288 Exhibit "L-3" (CC No. 26771 and 26827)
289 Exhibit "F" (CC No. 26773 and 26829)
2M Exhibit "J" (CC No. 26774 and 26831)
291TSN dated December 5,2016, p. 25
292 Exhibit "B" (for all cases) attached to her Judicial Affidavit
293 Exhibit "B" (for all cases)



HOtBeETHOWNRUAU)

y
MtywtKa

ttt 8«M(e BUS

CoRinlssloAsr
BunsH ol IntmHl Rsvtw*
A^Rotit,Qu«zmC(y

tauni hpM 8 «»«<*«•
eliiMcliistwrtteUtaGlMd.

HsJSJitoSSr^ »good eflttsM. *ts stouMDssto eoirrtf««i our obhjsUsns.

. On Ihs tssU o» (hi StnUt thfcg. tlwM
I>42;373J5SOjOO (or nlifch Bit is* dsBcUnM il«id mSSSStS^BM.OwteBitrocfltapi'MoncntistMdslfa^i* PiTBS^JO.

Ths Mytr. IWB8. hss inthhsM twn us •
flitai ind doeuRvtnufy ttainp tixn. R w wBtnM p9.uq pw

SS»W wstp by iwy Bf coBwtslon sspsny. gw Iff wwunt wlllihsM
liom us (Of tuts* snd cciwBiioo «*psnis Is P431 MS8.0.

VWflBdlvirydtniBaiBooflsdthstflhhiWBnoirtftBmRSBS.
emt* (or our tsGchsblsB bora aw RSes. MS hiM 00 nsautss wBi
wNchto pty As dsfldsncytaxsi.

A «s eoiMiscaoo Atfrtss. to sxpsfflt psywoflt *» us
tistei to ths BtR As mnrt ol oir csetlvaHs tiem ths RSBS In Uis
wmM o( PlTBS^mTO or sucft (tall Sfflotiit ss msy bs (ttsbtWttd, to
psy As deUenqr tnn, sto.

vvs trurt AU ourp2«^'^*'5S^

VMyitspsdBtRyyowo.

rS.CAMaiA
tSL,Hmio

nsMCty -•

ss ABocrsiHnf set o(;

FsgpsVHIttosa
Ul^l,Ps*ti.BoilO

RosslMsTNptl
Aguun. Psrls, Wo

KsrnitsBtrbisa
AlsTlttrs VI!laBs,Jsro

OoOoCty

RotsrtoBtitassPsdn
MtaT1siiaVBses,J«o

DoloCBy

rMILAPOSAOA
jsM,itoitoC«ir

The exposition of the Senate Blue Ribbon Committee on tax
deficiencies in the sale of the Iloilo properties was not contested, but on the
contrary, conceded by accused Camifia. The undervaluation was computed
per Senate findings at "F42,373,550.00" to which accused Camina made a
computation of the tax deficiency at "F2,754,280.70." Surprisingly, accused
Camina did not bat an eyelash this time just to settle the tax deficiency with
the BIR. It is noted that although she wrote the letter dated January 26, 1999
in behalf of landowners Villarosa, Tropel, Barbasa, Barbasa-Perlas and
Aposaga, not any of their signatures appeared.

This all comes as significant since at the outset, the amount of the
purchase price was all that mattered to accused Barbasa and accused Barbasa-
Perlas as vendors. They were more than compliant to receive net of the
payment subject to their understanding that deductions were withheld for
payment of capital gains and documentary stamps. As a matter of fact, the
over-price on the acquisition cost per square meter became a point of
contention between accused Barbasa and accused Perlas-Barbasa as against
accused Camina. It was accused Camina who negotiated the amount to be
paid by AFP-RSBS, which was initially agreed at P230.00 per square meter.
However, when accused Barbasa and accused Perlas-Barbasa received the
first payment fi'om AFP-RSBS, the actual buying price had been increased to
P240.00 per square meter Avithout their knowledge. Hence, they complained
to accused Camina about the over-price and were given the explanation that
the "'''difference in the selling price would cover for the expenses xx x."
With the escalation in price, the commission of accused Camina would have
been proportionately increased.

/
^ Exhibit "5-Hermie" and "6-Hermie;" Judicial Affidavit of Hermie R. Barbasa, Q&A #9, #14; Judicial Affidavit of Dr.
Vicente P. Perias, Q&A #10, #14

xt
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With such propensity to profit on the part of accused Camina, one can
only fully comprehend the immensity of submitting under-valued deeds of
sale for tax purposes. It is one thing to derive profit firom realty commission
but it is another to gain profit firom imder-valued declarations of property
acquisition for purposes of capital gains tax.

It is thus apparent that accused Camilla's actions before, during, and
after the purchase of the Iloilo properties disclosed a shared criminal design
in profiting firom the realty transactions to her advantage and benefit.

Why this has passed unnoticed could have only met the silent but potent
acquiescence of the Legal Department of AFP-RSBS, headed by accused
Atty. Bello and its Documentation Division, headed by Atty. Satiiito.

Ironically, accused Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito both rebuffed that the
Legal Department and its Documentation Division had no hand in the actual
transactions culminating in the acquisition of the Iloilo properties and its
transfer of ownership to AFP-RSBS. They both claimed that the project was
solely undertaken by the Real Estate Department, as tasked to the Iloilo
Project Team, fi*om which they were not part of. Consequently, they cast the
blame to the officers of the Real Estate Department who should purportedly
bear liability for the purchase of the properties in Iloilo. They thus relied on
the defense of denial.

Considering the nature of their functions as lawyers and members, if
not Head, of the Legal Department of AFP-RSBS, it will be too hard for this
Court to simply take in the defense of denial raised by Atty. Bello and Atty.
Satuito.

It is axiomatic that "[djenial, same as an alibi, if not substantiated by
clear and convincing evidence, is negative and self-serving evidence
undeserving of weight in law. It is considered with suspicion and always
received with caution, not only because it is inherently weak and unreliable,
but also because it is easily fabricated and concocted."^^^

Their bare denial to the contrary, it is evident that the Legal Department
of AFP-RSBS played a key role in the acquisition of the Iloilo properties.

As a matter of fact, it is not disputed that Atty. Maricel Capa-
Kahulugan, a member of the Legal Department assigned to the
Documentation Division, personally went to Iloilo on official business to
render legal assistance to the Iloilo Project Team. Gauged fi*om the Judicial
Affidavit of Atty. Bello himself, Atty. Kahulugan's role was:

Q17: If you know, who was assisting the Iloilo Project Team on

/
matters of legal concern? ^

295 People V. Dela Cruz, G.R. No. 214500, June 28,2017



People V. Meinrado Enrique A. Belio, et al. 49 | P a g e
Criminal Case Nos. 26770 to 75 and 26826 to 31

DECISION

A17: The team was being assisted by a legal counsel in the person
of Atty. Maricel Capa-Kahulugan.

Q18: Are you saying that Atty. Maricel Capa-Kahulugan is a
regular member of the Doilo Project Team?

A18: No, sir. She assists only the Iloilo Project Team if they
encounter some legal problems. She also assists the Iloilo Project Team
together with personnel from the Treasury Department in the payment
of the purchase price to the sellers. However, the control and supervision
in the payment of the purchase piece and the whole project still rests in the
Iloilo Project Team. [Emphasis supplied]

XXX XXX XXX xxx.^^^

In the course of her legal work, it was only expected that Atty.
Kahulugan would have conducted her due diligence in regard to the land
sought to be purchased by AFP-RSBS. In essence, this would have included
ascertaining the fair market value of the Iloilo properties to arrive at a
reasonable acquisition cost from which AFP-RSBS could snag a better deal
with the landowners. She would have verified the ownership thereof on
whether the land titles were clean by checking the originals on file with the
Registry of Deeds. Surely, Atty. Kahulugan did not go there at her own
initiative, uninstructed what to do. At the least, Atty. Satuito would have
provided directives on how to complete the documentation process and Atty.
Bello should have known that the Iloilo properties acquisition was a big step
towards capital investment for AFP-RSBS. Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito,
therefore, could not have turned a blind eye and lent a deaf ear. In turn, Atty.
Kahulugan was a member of the Legal Department who should have
submitted her due diligence report to her immediate superior, who in this case,
was Atty. Satuito. Atty. Satuito would not have kept the Head of the Legal
Department in the dark as to the nature of the realty transactions. While the
records were curiously bereft of any such due diligence report or written
communication from Atty. Kahulugan to update her superiors of the legal
assistance she has provided, the absence of such only made it all too
convenient for Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito to deny any involvement or
participation in the Iloilo Project. In the end, the claim of Atty. Bello and
Atty. Satuito as to their non-involvement and non-participation to the Iloilo
properties acquisition is only too gratuitous and self-serving to sink in.

While Atty. Bello would berate the fact that no single witness came out
to testify on his ̂ ^participation " in the acquisition of the lots in Iloilo,^^^ the
lurking conspiracy hanging about would have necessarily hidden his interest,
if not silent participation, on the matter. It would indeed be difficult to
pinpoint the exact participation of Atty. Bello or Atty. Satuito in the
acquisition of the Iloilo properties except for their official role as Head of the
Legal Department and Head of the Documentation Division, respectively.

/
Vide: Judicial Affidavit of Meinrado Enrique Acosta Belio (Records, Volume 5, p. 190)
Judicial Affidavit of Meinrado Enrique Acosta Beilo, Q&A#14, #20,
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In truth, conspiracy need not be made by direct overt acts. As held in
Posadas v. Sandiganbayan^^^ a conspiracy is proved by evidence of actual
cooperation; of acts indicative of an agreement, a common purpose or design,
a concerted action or concurrence of sentiments to commit the felony and
actually pursue it. For the accused to be held as conspirators, it is not
necessary to show that two or more persons met together and entered into an
explicit agreement setting out the details of an imlawful scheme or the details
by which an illegal objective is to be carried out. Therefore, if it is proved
that two or more persons aimed by their acts towards the accomplishment of
the same unlawM object, each doing a part so that their acts, though
apparently independent, were in fact connected and cooperative, indicating a
closeness of personal association and a concurrence of sentiment, then a
conspiracy may be inferred though no actual meeting among them to concert
means is proved.

It must be emphasized that it was precisely the work of the Legal
Department in any office or agency to review documents relative to the
purchase of properties before the same were indorsed to the contracting parties
for their signature or approval. To be sure, the contracting parties would not
have consented to sign or approve the deeds of sale were it not for the prior
go-signal given by the Legal Department. As lawyers of the Legal
Department, therefore, Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito could not shy away from
their duty in the acquisition of private lots In Iloilo. Such duty surely entailed
an active, not passive, participation. The Legal Department, as it stood, was
supposed to gather all the important data and prepare all the necessary
documents which would become material in the acquisition process, such as
the names and addresses of the landowners, followed by the validation of their
land titles, and more importantly, the valuation of the individual lots sold
which purchase price AFP-RSBS would eventually pay, which would then be
used in the computation of the capital gains tax. This was absolutely
necessary, which the Legal Department could not have missed, since the
payment of the capital gains tax is what would cause the issuance of the
Certificate Authorizing Registration to effect the eventual transfer of
registration.

Section 49 of the National Internal Revenue Code of 1977 provides:

CHAPTER VI

RETURN AND PAYMENT OF TAX

Sec. 49. Payment and assessment of income tax for individuals and
corporations.

XXX XXX XXX XXX.

(4) Payment of capital gains tax. — The total amount of tax imposed
and prescribed under Sections 21 (d) (1), 21 (e), 24 (e) (2) (A), 25 (a) (6)
(C) (i) and 25 (b) (5) (C) (i) shall be paid on the date the return prescribed

298 G.R. Nos. 168951 & 169000, July 17,2013

4
/ I'
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thereof is filed by the person liable thereto: Provided, That if the seller
submits proof of his intention to avail himself of the benefit of exemption
of capital gains under existing special laws, no such payments shall be
required: Provided, further. That in case of failure to qualify for exemption
under such special laws and implementing rules, the tax due on the gains
realized firom the original transaction shall immediately become due and
payable, and subject to the penalties prescribed under applicable provisions
of this Code: and Provided, finally. That if the seller, having paid the tax,
submits such proof of intent within 6 months firom the registration of the
document transferring real property, he shall be entitled to a refund of such
tax upon verification of his compliance with the requirements for such
exemption.

In case the taxpayer elects and is qualified to report the gain by installments
under Sec. 43 of this Code, the tax due firom each installment payment shall
be paid within 30 days firom the receipt of such payments.

No registration of any document transferring real property shall be
effected by the Register of Deeds unless the Commissioner of Internal
Revenue or bis duly authorized representative has certified that such
transfer has been reported, and the tax herein imposed, if any, has been
paid. [Emphasis supplied]

From the foregoing, it can clearly be deduced that the Legal Department
played an important role in handling the payment of the purchase price to the
landowners, and in the ensuing payment of capital gains tax. The
responsibility in the land acquisition may be thrown to the Real Estate
Department but the legal angle in the sale transactions cannot be eluded by
the Legal Department Significantly, both Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito
admitted that Atty. Kahulugan was present in Iloilo during the payment to the
private landowners, and that no pa5mient was made without her presence.^^^
How then could they plead ignorance or non-participation to the entire sale
transaction?

There were loopholes in the acquisition which could only be tied with
the Legal Department.

For one, Atty. Bello himself affirmed that it was ''AFP-RSBS [which]
had already deducted the equivalent amount oftaxes from the payment to the
sellers and such amounts were held by AFP-RSBS to he paid or remitted to
the proper government agencies On the other, he admitted to have
''passed upon " the sale contracts, pointing to the bilateral Deeds of Absolute

r

^ Judicial Affidavit of Meinrado Enrique A. Bello (Records, Volume 5, p. 190); Judicial Affidavit o/Manuel Se Satuito
(Records, Volume 5, p. 319)
30® Judicial Affidavit of Meinrado Enrique A. Bello, Q&A#20
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was already approved by the Board of AFP-RSBS even before he was
assigned at the Legal Department.^®^

This admission is laden with heavy implications.

Atty. Bello has already known, at the outset, the acquisition cost of the
Iloilo properties for purposes of payment of capital gains tax even if his
assignment to the Legal Department was at the height of the sale transaction.
As he himself disclosed:

QUESTIONS FROM THE COURT:
CHAIRPERSON (Justice Gesmundo)

Q  So, Mr. Witness, what's the main purpose of having these
documents covering these transactions to pass through your office?

A  So that the acquisition would be documented. Your Honor.

Q  So, you review whether or not the contract is valid?

A  Yes, Your Honor, and at the same time to also determine if
the property that was sold to RSBS is the same property that is being
documented.

CHAIRPERSON

Q  So, you review the documentation on its face value?

A  Yes, Your Honor, because it is covered by a Disposition
Form which is coming from the Real Estate Department.

XXX XXX XXX XXX.

Q  What documents were prepared before it reaches you?

A  The Deed of Absolute Sale, Your Hpnor.

Q  So, in other words, you're telling the Court now that the
review or you pass upon the documents is that the transaction was already ,
consummated/the purchase, the buying itself is consummated?

A  Yes, Your Honor.

Q  And that you review the documentation to ensure that the
papers are proper for registration purposes?

A  Yes, Your Honor.

Q  Do you review also the documents for specific purchase
transaction after the Register of Deeds had issued a TCT in favor of
(interrupted)... /t t

II V
Ibid., Q&A#26 (Exhibit "D" adopted as Exhibit "3-Bello), #33 (Exhibits "H" and "M" adopted as Exhibits "5-Bello" and

"6-Bello"), #40 (Exhibit "K-4") and , #54 (Exhibit "Q" adopted as Exhibit ''4-Bello"), #61 (Exhibit "G" adopted as
Exhibitb"l-Bello); TSN dated July 7,2016, pp. 22-23,35
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A  No more, Your Honor.

Q  No more?

A  No more, Your Honor.

Q  So, your review is limited only (discontinued)...

A  For the pre-registration of the documents.

Q  Pre-registration?

A  Yes, Your Honor.

Q  But the actual transaction/actual sale and purchase were
already consummated?

A  Yes, Your Honor x x

Following Atty. Bello's declarations, if the documents for the sale
transactions were ̂ ^passed uporC* at face value on the basis of the bilateral
deeds of sale, and already ripe for pre-registration, it should have been the
bilateral deeds of sale which should have been presented to the Bureau of
Internal Revenue for proper payment of capital gains tax. Yet, a gap has been
allowed to seep in. Despite all this, the unilateral deeds of sale have found
their way which later became the basis for the payment of the capital gains
tax; thus, the tax deficiency.

For his part, Atty. Satuito, despite being Head of the Documentation
Division, painted a picture of nonchalance than what his role should have
been. He claimed to have no participation in the entire project; yet, he was
candid enough to admit that the Iloilo Project Team was assisted by Atty.
Maricel Capa-Kahulugan, a member of the Documentation Division, to assist
in legal matters. At this instance, Atty. Satuito densely admitted that "no
payment was made without [Atty. Kahulugan's] presence.

It, therefore, reeks of incredulity for Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito to
espouse that they had absolutely no participation or hand in the Iloilo Project.
As the top officials of the Legal Department, the very nature of the real estate
transaction cannot be downplayed by either of them as it was plain to see that
the legal aspect of the sale, which should have covered the payment of the
capital gains tax for purposes of transfer of registration, is their area of
responsibility.

The supposed vigilance of the Legal Department in reviewing and/or
passing upon the documents and transactions pertaining to the purchase of
subject lots would not have allowed a loophole. The only credible

3®2TSNdatedJuly7,2016,pp.35-38 f ^
Judicial Affidavit of Manuel Se Satuito, Q&A#8, #15 to #17,#20, #23, #26, #29, #35 /l>i/ r, A

■Y
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explanation for these glaring irregularities is that Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito,
as public officers, were all part of the conspiracy with accused Camina in the
under-valued tax payment of the Iloilo properties. This is reflected in the
following:

1. The bilateral deeds of sale which were the ones ""^passed uporC^ by the
Legal Department headed by Atty. Bello were the same documents that were
actually signed by the landowners, having been affirmed to have been
executed by accused Barbasa (for TCT No. T-112090 and TCT No. T-112089
in the amoimt of P5,360,400.00)^®'^ and accused Barbasa-Perlas (for TCT No.
T-81806 in the amount of P5,360,400.00).

2. At this time, accused Barbasa and accused Barbasa-Perlas
disclaimed any knowledge of unilateral deeds of sale. The disparity in the
signatures of the landowners/vendors have already been considered by this
Court.

3. The bilateral deeds of sale, however, remained in the coffers of AFP-
RSBS, but were never notarized. This only meant that they did not go beyond
the ̂ ^pre-registration^^ process. Hence, the same were never intended to be
presented to the Bureau of Internal Revenue for purposes of transfer of
registration. Why this was so can only be deflected by the unilateral deeds
of sale which later surfaced.

4. All this time, the taxes corresponding to the payment of capital gains
tax and documentary stamps have been withheld by AFP-RSBS, which fact
remains undisputed by the accused themselves. This only meant that the basis
of the amount withheld could only be taken from the purchase price appearing
in the bilateral deeds of sale. The amount withheld, made on the basis of the
higher consideration, has been with AFP-RSBS all along. Reference to AFP-
RSBS should be with the Legal Department, not the Real Estate Department
supposedly responsible in the acquisition of the Iloilo properties. Die Legal
Department is imbued with the inherent function of reviewing the validity of
the transaction and assisting in the transfer of registration of the properties. It
cannot, therefore, feign ignor^ce in the ultimate payment of capital gains tax.
It may be true that the processing of the payment may have been made by the
Real Estate Department but the legal angle should have covered the actual
computation of capital gains tax on the basis of the actual purchase price.

5. In effecting a transfer of registration, however, it was apparent that
umlateral deeds of sale were presented which contained lower considerations,
as shown in:

5.1 the Certificate Authorizing Registration (CAR)^®^ for
the real property transaction of Rosalinda D. Tropel and AFP-
RSBS issued on June 11,1997, where the declared selling price

Exhibits "Q" (CC No. 26774 and 26831) adopted as Exhibits "4-Bello" and "1-Barbasa"
Exhibit "G" (CC No. 26771 and 26827)
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was only P2,729,920.00 compared to the actual selling price of
PI0,919,680.00 found in the bilateral deed of sale.^®^

5.2 the Certificate Authorizing Registration^®^ for Felipe
Y. Villarosa issued also on June 11, 1997 which declared the
selling price as P8,000,000.00 compared to the selling price of
P32,000,000.00 found in the bilateral deed of sale.^®®

5.3 a certified copy of the Primary Entry Book^®^ of the
Registry of Deeds of Iloilo which showed that on September 3,
1997, what was entered as the contract value for the sale of real
property in the name of "Raul Aposaga & Adelfa" was
F450,000.00 compared to its purchase price of PI,912,750.00 in
the bilateral deed of sale.^^®

5.4 the same Primary Entry Book for the entry made for
"Hermie R. Barbasa & Olivia" which was only
PI ,000,000.06^^^ compared to its purchase price in the bilateral
deed of sale at P5,360,640.00.^^^

5.5 a certified copy of the Primary Entry Book of the
Registry of Deeds of Iloilo which showed that on September 4,
1997, what was entered as the contract value for the sale in the
name of "Rosario R. Barbasa and Vicente Perlas" was only
P1,000,000.00^^^ compared to its purchase price in the bilateral
deed of sale at P5,360,640.00.^^'^

No similar evidence was presented for the contract of sale entered with
Efiren P. Juaneza.

6. Since a transfer of registration was effected on the basis of the
umlateral deeds of sale, a lower tax payment on capital gains was made.
Accused Camina was the first one to even admit that per Senate Blue Ribbon
Committee hearing, "there was an undervaluation of P42,373,550.00 for
which the tax deficiency should he collected by the BIR. Our tentative
computation ofthe tax deficiency is P2,754,280.70'' which could be found in
her letter dated January 26, 1999.^^^ A tax deficiency was thus immediately

/
x/ VExhibit "M" (CC No. 26771 and 26827) adopted as Exhibit "E-Beilo"

307 Exhibit T (CC No. 26772 and 26828)
303 Exhibit K-4 (CC No. 26772 and 26828); A certified copy of the Primary Entry Book for this transaction marked as
Exhibit J (CC No. 26772 and 26828) cannot be given probative worth since the alignment in the entry is skewed for
better appreciation
300 Exhibit "P" (CC No. 26774 and 26831) adopted as Exhibit "9-Barbasa"
310 Exhibit "E" (CC No. 26773 and 26829) adopted as Exhibit "2-Bello"
311 Exhibit "P" (CC No. 26774 and 26831) adopted as Exhibit "9-Barbasa"
312 Exhibit "M" (CC No. 26774 and 26831)
313 Exhibit "L" (CC No. 26774 and 26831)
3" Exhibit "G" (CC No. 26775 and 26830)

Exhibit "B" (for ail cases) which was attached to the Judicial Affidavit of Minviluz S. Camifia
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acknowledged by reason of which a Proposal for Compromise Settlement of
Tax Deficiency was made by accused Camina to the

7. With the proposal, it was only on May 12,1999 when capital gains
tax on the basis of the actual purchase price was paid. A Certificate
Authorizing Registration was thus issued anew, as shown from the
documentary exhibits which accused Camina herself provided.^ By this
time, however, the conspiracy already unfolded. Transfers of registration
have already been effected. The latter payment of the tax deficiency for the
capital gains tax could no longer efface the anomaly committed.

8. The one who processed the initial transfer of registration in 1997 for
landowners Hermie Barbasa, Raul Aposaga, and Rosario Barbasa-Perlas, per
Primary Entry Book, can only be traced to accused Joelita Trabuco, an
employee of Grand Manor Iloilo Realty Corporation. One simply has to
pierce through the defenses made as the hand of accused Camina could be
linked in all of these.^^®

At this point, it is not difficult to see that there is a common design to
defraud the government in the pa3mient of lower capital gains tax. What now
remains for discussion is the presence, or absence, of the elements of the
crimes for which the accused were charged.

Criminal Case Nos. 26770 to 75

tfor Violation of Section 3 (e^ of R.A. 3019)

Section 3 (e) of R.A. 3019 provides:

SEC. 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. - In addition to acts or
omissions of public officers already penalized by existing law, the
following shall constitute corrupt practices of any public officer and are
hereby declared to be unlawful:

XXX

(e) Causing any undue injury to any party, including the
Government, or giving any private party any unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference in the discharge of his official,
administrative or judicial ftinctions through manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. This provision
shall apply to officers and employees of offices or government
corporations charged with the grant of licenses or permits or other
concessions.

XXX

/

■fluz S. Camlfia

316 Ibid.
3" See the CARs attached to the Judicial Affidavit of Minviluz S. 6imifia marked as Exhibits "l-Camifia" to "5-Camina"
3" Exhibits "J" and "P" (CC No. 26774 and 26831)
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The essential elements comprising violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A.
3019 are:^^^

(a) the offender must be a public officer discharging administrative,
judicial, or official functions (or a private individual acting in
conspiracy with such public officers);

(b) he or she must have acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith or
gross inexcusable negligence; and

(c) his or her action caused undue injury to any party, including the
government, or gave any private party unwarranted benefits, advantage or
preference in the discharge of his or her functions.

It will be shown that:

Accused Atty. BeJlo and accused Atty.
Satuito were public officers.

A public officer is defined by law as "any person who, by direct
provision of the law, popular election or appointment by competent authority,
shall take part in the performance of public functions in the Government of
the Philippine Islands, or shall perform in said Government or in any of its
branches public duties as an employee, agent or subordinate official, of any
rank or class[.]"^^®

The case of People v. Sandiganbayan^^^ already settled that the
character and operations of the AFP-RSBS are imbued with public interest
and as such, that the same is a government entity and its funds are in the nature
of public funds. Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito are, therefore, public officers at
the time they were connected with AFP-RSBS as Head of the Legal
Department, and Head of the Documentation Division, respectively, during
the purchase of subject properties in Iloilo.

With the involvement of two lawyers
from AFP-RSBS Legal Department
and one broker deriving commission
from the sale transactions, it can only
be through evident bad faith when
unilateral deeds of sale were the ones
utilized to arrive at the computation of
capital gains tax when what the
landowners signed were the bilateral
deeds of sale.

/
319 Urn V. Deputy Ombudsman for the Military and Other Law Enforcement Offices, 6.R. No. 201320, September 14,
2016; Fuentes v. Peopie, 6.R. No. 186421, April 17,2017
320 An Act Revising the Penal Code and Other Penal Laws [Revised Penal Code], Act No. 3815, art. 203 (1932)
321 G.R. No. 145951, August 12,2003
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The existence of two sets of deeds of sale, one bilateral and the other
unilateral, reflecting a disparity in the purchase price, only reveals a contrived
design to facilitate the transfer of registration on the basis of a lower payment
of capital gains tax.

As already elucidated in the preceding discussion, it is the bilateral
deeds of sale which have been signed by the landowners after receipt of the
purchase price, having been assisted in the process by Atty. Maricel Capa-
Kahulugan of the Documentation Division headed by Atty. Satuito. These
were then submitted for review to the Legal Department headed by Atty.
Bello. The bilateral deeds of sale, however, never foimd their way to the BIR
and the Registry of Deeds for purposes of transfer of registration. Instead,
unilateral deeds of sale were the ones processed by employees of accused
Camina to the Bureau of Intemal Revenue and eventually, to the Register of
Deeds of Iloilo in order to effect the transfer of ownership to AFP-RSBS.
Atty. Bello never explained why the bilateral deeds of sale remained at the
Legal Department. He never specified when the Disposition Forms came to
him to review the bilateral deeds of sale at the Legal Department. He never
answered concretely, except to take refuge under his defense of non-
participation, why to this time, the bilateral deeds of sale were never notarized
despite General Ramiscal's signature appearing on some, especially when the
landowners have already been, paid of the purchase price. The payment of
capital gains tax is within 30 days after each sale, exchange, transfer or other
disposition of real property.^^^ As Head of Documentation, the same could be
said of Atty. Satuito, especially when it was his staff, Atty. Maricel Capa-
Kahulugan, who actually assisted in the sale and payment of the Iloilo
properties.

It is plain to see that the bilateral deeds of sale were shelved and
substituted in favor of the unilateral deeds of sale. Such torpor, if not
protracted action, allowed the unilateral deeds of sale to facilitate the payment
of capital gains tax, through the manipulation of accused Camifia.

This act reeks of evident bad faith.

As held in Marcelo v. Sandiganbayan^^^ bad faith does not simply
connote bad judgment or negligence; it imputes a dishonest purpose or
some moral obliquity and conscious doing of a wrong; a breach of swom
duty through some motive or intent or ill will; it partakes of the nature of fraud.
It contemplates a state of mind affirmatively operating with furtive design or
some motive of self-interest or ill will for ulterior purposes. Evident bad faith
connotes a manifest deliberate intent on the part of the accused to do wrongor cause damage. ^

i

^ Taken from httDs://www.blr.gov.Dh/lndex.Dhp/tax-!nformation/capltal-galns-tax.html as vIewOT on January 26,
2018

323 6.R. No. 69983, May 14,1990, cited cases were omitted
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This Court need not press further why unilateral deeds of sale suddenly
surfaced. The objective, as with any spurious sale transaction, is targeted at
the payment of a lower capital gains tax. Since it is the government that is
prejudiced in the end, it actually strikes this Court why neither Atty. Bello nor
Atty. Satuito saw this coming. For that, they have to bear the consequences,
together with the realtor, accused Camina.

The submission of the unilateral deeds
of sale to the Bureau of Internal
Revenue led to the improper
declaration of the amount subject to
capital gains tax, which ultimately
resulted in unwarranted benefit to
favor those behind it

In Rivera v. People, the Supreme Court defines the following terms:
^''unwarranted!'^ means lacking adequate or official support; unjustified;
unauthorized or without justification or adequate reason; '"''advantag^^ means
a more favorable or improved position or condition; benefit, profit or gain of
any kind; benefit firom some course of action; and '"''preference^'* signifies
priority or higher evaluation or desirability; choice or estimation above
another.^^"^

For the unilateral deeds of sale to be allowed to be submitted to the

Bureau of Internal Revenue to be able to declare a lower acquisition cost in
the pa3mient of the capital gains tax, unwarranted benefit was given to those
responsible behind it. The unwarranted benefit is heightened in the
momentary slip given to the deceitful to use the unilateral deeds of sale in
declaring a lower acquisition cost, given the laxity attended in the imdertaking
by the Legal Department. With the price disparity, it can then be perceived
that those who authored the falsification pocketed the humongous difference.
In these cases, it has been pointed to Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito in
connivance with accused Camifia.

In the case of Fonacier v^. Sandiganbayan,^^^ the Supreme Court
declared that the third element of the offense is satisfied when the questioned
conduct causes undue injury to any party, including the government, or gives
unwarranted benefit, advantage or preference. Proof of the extent or
quantum of damage is not thus essential; it should be sufficient that the
injury suffered or the benefit received can be perceived to be substantial
enough and not merely negligible.

The unwarranted benefit cannot be imagined, for how would two
lawyers fi*om the Legal Department explain the price disparity resulting to an
"undervaluation of F42,373,550.00" per Senate Blue Ribbon Committee
findings? The reticence in this truth is what echoes through. /

f  y
324 G.R. Nos. 156577,156587 & 156749, December 3,2014 f
325 G.R. No. L-50691, December 5,1994
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An exception has to be made to the sale
transaction made with Ahelio Juaneza

in the absence ofevidence to prove the
same.

There was, however, a flaw in the evidence presented by the
prosecution insofar as AFP-RSBS's purchase of die property owned by
Abelio Juaneza, attomey-in-fact of landowner Efren Juaneza (docketed as
Criminal Case No. 26770). The prosecution in this case failed to submit
evidence in the like of the certified copies of the Primary Entry Book of the
Register of Deeds or CAR presented in the other cases, which would have
equally established that said accused had caused the under-valuation of the
payment of capital gains tax in this case to their benefit. Hence, it cannot be
said at this instance that unwarranted benefit has been proven.

The absence of the element of undue
injury, having been remedied with the
full payment ofthe tax deficiency, is of
no moment.

On another angle, it may be said that the element of undue injury is
lacking. Accused Camina has eventually paid the tax deficiencies caused by
the under-valuation of the Iloilo properties, as evidenced by the BIR's
issuance of Certificates Authorizing Registration ("CAR"), all dated May 12,
1999, showing the correct valuation reflected in the bilateral deeds of sale in
the computation of capital gains tax for the following landowners: (a) Raul
Aposaga, (b) Hermie Barbasa, (c) Rosario Barbasa, (d) Rosalinda Tropel, and
(e) Felipe Villarosa.^^^ While accused Camina did not present any witness
firom the BIR to authenticate the certified copies of the said CARs, the
prosecution never refuted the same.

This is no longer relevant.

While it is true that the element of undue injury to the government no
longer existed, it should be noted that there are two ways by which Section
3(e) of R.A. 3019 may be violated—the first, by causing undue injury to any
party, including the government, or the second, by giving any private party
any unwarranted benefit, advantage or preference. Although neither mode
constitutes a distinct offense, an accused may be charged under either mode
or both. The use of the disjimctive "or" connotes that the two modes need not
be present at the same time. In other words, the presence of one would suffice
for conviction.

Necessarily, the existence of the element of unwarranted benefit was
sufficient to satisfy the third element. ^

1  n
326 Exhibits "1-Camifia", "2-Camir1a", "3-Camina", ''4-Camina", and "S-Camina"
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Based on the foregoing, therefore, with the sole exception in Criminal
Case No. 26770, all of the elements of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. 3019
concur as to accused Atty. Bello, Atty. Satuito, and accused Camina. They
thus incur criminal liability in Criminal Case Nos. 26771 to 75.

Criminal Case Nos. 26826 to 31

(for Falsification of Public Dociunent)

The crime of falsification of public document is penalized under Article
171 of the Revised Penal Code:

ARTICLE 171. Falsification by Public Officer, Employee or
Notary or Ecclesiastic Minister — The penalty ofprision mayor and a fine
not to exceed P5,000 pesos shall be imposed upon any public officer,
employee, or notary who, taking advantage of his official position, shall
falsify a document by committing any of the following acts:

XXX

4. Making untruthful statements in a narration of facts;
XXX

In general, the elements of Article 171, supra, are:^^^

(1) the offender is a public officer, employee, or notary public;
(2) he or she takes advantage of his or her official position; and
(3) that he or she falsifies a document by committing any of the ways it is
done.

Particularly under paragraph 4 of Article 171, .swpm, jurisprudence
further requires that:^^^

(a) the offender makes in a public document untruthful statements in a
narration of facts;

(b) the offender has a legal obligation to disclose the truth of the facts
narrated by him; and

(c) the facts narrated by the offender are absolutely false.

A joint discussion of the elements will show that:

Accused Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito
were public officers.

It is reiterated that accused Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito were public
officers, being the Head of the Legal Department and the Head of the
Documentation Division of AFP-RSBS, respectively, at the time of the
purchase of the subject properties in Iloilo. .

'327 corpuz,7r.v./>eop/e,6.R. Nos. 212656-57, November 23,2016 / H
328 Ibid. - / •
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Accused Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito
took advantage of their positions by
consenting, through inaction, the use
of unilateral deeds of sale, through the
maneuverings of accused Camiha, in
the payment of capital gains tax,
relative to the Iloilo Project, when it is
the bilateral deeds of sale which
governed the sale transactions.

Accused Atty. Bello, Atty. Satuito, and Catnina each had their
respective roles and responsibilities: (a) accused Camina, being the real estate
broker of the parties, who had actively participated in all phases of the
contracts for the purchase of the subject properties, from negotiations with the
private landowners, to the signing of the bilateral deeds of sale and receipt
by the landowners of pajmient, which culminated in the submission of the
umlateral deeds of sale to the BIR and Registry of Deeds to effect the transfer
of title in favor of AFP-RSBS; (b) accused Atty. Bello reviewed the
documents relating to the transactions to ensure that the bilateral deeds of
sale would be approved by AFP-RSBS; and (c) accused Atty. Satuito had his
staff, Atty. Kahulugan, to cover the legal angle of the sale transaction.

When unilateral deeds of sale were instead used in the computation of
capital gains tax, and eventual transfer of registration of the Iloilo properties,
the sale transaction plimged into an anomaly, with clear writings on the wall.
Despite this palpable truth, Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito chose to seal and
bury it. The Legal Department's sanction on the sale transaction was thus
etched on the sale transaction.

The accused were obligated to disclose
the true valuations, but failed to do so.

Due to the nature of their functions as officials of the Legal Department
of AFP-RSBS, Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito had the duty to verify that the
documents submitted for transfer of registration reflected the real purchase
price as shown in the bilateral deeds of sale. In a similar manner, as the real
estate broker of the parties, accused Camina should have warranted the truth
of the real purchase price upon the submission of documents to the BIR and
The Registry of Deeds.

To reiterate, this is required under Section 21 of the National Internal
Revenue Code of 1977, to wit:

TITLE II. TAX ON INCOME

CHAPTER II

TAX ON INDIVIDUALS

f



People V. Meinrado Enrique A. Belle, et al. 63 | P a g e
Criminal Case Nos. 26770 to 75 and 26826 to 31

DECISION

Sec. 21. Tax on citizens or residents. - x x x.

(e) Capital gains from sales of real property. — The provisions of Sec. 33
(b) notwithstanding, capital gains presumed to have been realized from the
sale, exchange or other disposition of real property located in the
Philippines classified as capital assets, including pacto de retro sales and
other forms of conditional sales, by individuals, including estate and trust,
shall be taxed at the rate of 5% based on the gross selling price or the
fair market value prevailing at the time of sale, whichever is higher.
Provided, That the tax liability, if any, on gains from sales or other
dispositions of real property to the government or any of its political
subdivisions or agencies or to government-owned or controlled
corporations shall be determined either under Sec. 21 (a) or under this sub
section, at the option of the taxpayer. [Emphasis supplied]

The purchase prices indicated in the
unilateral deeds of sale were
absolutely false, the true acquisition
costs being disclosed in the bilateral
deeds of sale.

The actual prices of the subject properties were reflected in the bilateral
deeds of sale. However, these have never been notarized and were simply
shelved to be later substituted for the unilateral deeds of sale. It was the
umlateral deeds of sale that were subsequently notarized and submitted to the
BIR and Registry of Deeds of Iloilo in order to consolidate ownership in the
name of AFP-RSBS.

In fine, all of the elements of falsification of public documents under
paragraph 4, Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code obtain.

All told, the prosecution duly established all the elements of the crimes
charged in Criminal Case Nos. 26771 to 75 for Violation of Section 3 (e) of
R.A. 3019 with the sole exception in Criminal Case No. 26770. Likewise, it
has been proven that all of the elements obtain in Criminal Case Nos. 26826
to 31 for Falsification of Public Documents under paragraph 4, Article 171 of
the Revised Penal Code. .

Consequently, the conviction of accused Atty. Bello and Atty. Satuito
is warranted. With respect to accused Camina, there being conspiracy
present, she is equally liable with the co-accused public officers conformably
with the rule pronounced in People v. Elizalde y Sumagdon^ that "[wjhen
conspiracy is established, the responsibility of the conspirators is collective,
not individual, rendering all of them equally liable regardless of the extent of
their respective participations."^^^ r

' i
' G.R. No. 210434, December 5,2016
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WHEREFORE, judgment is rendered as follows:

1) In Criminal Case No. 26770, for failure of the prosecution
to prove the guilt of accused Atty. Meinrado Enrique A. Bello,
Atty. Manuel S. Satuito and Minviluz S. Camina beyond
reasonable doubt, they are ACQUITTED of violation of Section
3 {€) of Republic Act No. 3019.

2) In Criminal Case No. 26771, accused Atty. Meinrado
Enrique A. Bello, Atty. Manuel S. Satuito, and Minviluz S.
Camina are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of
violation of Section 3 (e) of Republic Act No. 3019. They are
hereby sentenced to suffer an indeterminate penalty of
imprisonment of SIX (6) YEARS and ONE (1) MONTH as
minimum to TEN (10) YEARS as maximum. Additionally,
Atty. Meinrado Enrique A. Bello and Atty. Manuel Satuito are
sentenced to suffer perpetual disqualification to hold public
office.

3) In Criminal Case No. 26772, accused Atty. Meinrado
Enrique A. Bello, Atty. Manuel S. Satuito, and Minviluz S.
Camina are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of
violation of Section 3 (e) of Republic Act No. 3019. They are
hereby sentenced to suffer an indeterminate penalty of
imprisonment of SIX (6) YEARS and ONE (1) MONTH as
minimum to TEN (10) YEARS as maximum. Additionally,
Atty. Meinrado Enrique A. Bello and Atty. Manuel Satuito are
sentenced to suffer perpetual disqualification to hold public
office.

4) In Criminal Case No. 26773, accused Atty. Meinrado
Enrique A. Bello, Atty. Manuel S. Satuito, and Minviluz S.
Camina are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of
violation of Section 3 (e) of Republic Act No. 3019. They are
hereby sentenced to suffer an indeterminate penalty of
imprisonment of SIX (6) YEARS and ONE (1) MONTH as
minimum to TEN (10) YEARS as maximum. Additionally,
Atty. Meinrado Enrique A. Bello and Atty. Manuel Satuito are
sentenced to suffer perpetual disqualification to hold public
office.

5) In Criminal Case No. 26774, accused Atty. Meinrado
Enrique A. Bello, Atty. Manuel S. Satuito, and Minviluz S.
Camina are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of
violation of Section 3 (e) of Republic Act No. 3019. They are
hereby sentenced to suffer an indeterminate penalty of
imprisonment of SIX (6) YEARS and ONE (1) MONTH as
minimum to TEN (10) YEARS as maximum. Additionally,

11
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Atty. Meinrado Enrique A. Bello and Atty. Manuel Satuito are
sentenced to suffer perpetual disqualification to hold public
office.

For failure of the prosecution to prove the guilt of accused
Hermie Barbasa beyond reasonable doubt, he is ACQUITTED
of the crime charged.

6) In Criminal Case No. 26775, accused Atty. Meinrado
Enrique A. Bello, Atty. Manuel S. Satuito, and Minviluz S.
Camifia are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of
violation of Section 3 (e) of Republic Act No. 3019. They are
hereby sentenced to suffer an indeterminate penalty of
imprisonment of SIX (6) YEARS and ONE (1) MONTH as
minimum to TEN (10) YEARS as maximum. Additionally,
Atty. Meinrado Enrique A. Bello and Atty. Manuel Satuito are
sentenced to suffer perpetual disqualification to hold public
office.

For failure of the prosecution to prove the guilt of accused
Rosario Barbasa-Perlas beyond reasonable doubt, she is
ACQUITTED of the crime charged.

7) In Criminal Case No. 26826, accused Atty. Meinrado
Enrique A. Bello, Atty. Manuel S. Satuito, and Minviluz S.
Camifia are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the
crime of Falsification of Public Documents defined and

penalized under Article 171 paragraph 4 of the Revised Penal
Code. There being no aggravating nor mitigating circumstances
proven, they are hereby sentenced to suffer the indeterminate
penalty of FOUR (4) YEARS and TWO (2) MONTHS of
prision correccional as minimum, to EIGHT (8) YEARS and
(1) DAY of prision mayor as maximum, and to each pay a FINE
of FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P5,000.00).

8) In Criminal Case No. 26827, accused Atty. Meinrado
Enrique A. Bello, Atty. Manuel S. Satuito, and Minviluz S.
Camifia are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the
crime of Falsification of Public Documents defined and

penalized under Article 171 paragraph 4 of the Revised Penal
Code. There being no aggravating nor mitigating circumstances
proven, they are hereby sentenced to suffer the indeterminate
penalty of FOUR (4) YEARS and TWO (2) MONTHS of
prision correccional as minimum, to EIGHT (8) YEARS and
(i) DAY of prision mayor as maximum, and to each pay a FINE
of FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P5,000.00).
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9) In Criminal Case No. 26828, accused Atty. Meinrado
Enrique A. Belle, Atty. Manuel S. Satuito, and Minviluz S.
Camina are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the
crime of Falsification of Public Documents defined and

penalized under Article 171 paragraph 4 of the Revised Penal
Code. There being no aggravating nor mitigating circumstances
proven, they are hereby sentenced to suffer the indeterminate
penalty of FOUR (4) YEARS and TWO (2) MONTHS of
prision correccional as minimum, to EIGHT (8) YEARS and
(1) DAY of prision mayor as maximum, and to each pay a
FINE of FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P5,000.00).

10) In Criminal Case No. 26829, accused Atty. Meinrado
Enrique A. Bello, Atty. Manuel S. Satuito, and Minviluz S.
Camina are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the
crime of Falsification of Public Documents defined and

penalized under Article 171 paragraph 4 of the Revised Penal
Code. There being no aggravating nor mitigating circumstances
proven, they are hereby sentenced to suffer the indeterminate
penalty of FOUR (4) YEARS and TWO (2) MONTHS of
prision correccional as minimum, to EIGHT (8) YEARS and
(1) DAY of prision mayor as maximum, and to each pay a FINE
of FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P5,000.00).

11) In Criminal Case No. 26830, accused Atty. Meinrado
Enrique A. Bello, Atty. Manuel S. Satuito, and Minviluz S.
Camina are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the
crime of Falsification of Public Documents defined and

penalized under Article 171 paragraph 4 of the Revised Penal
Code. There being no aggravating nor mitigating circumstances
proven, they are hereby sentenced to suffer the indeterminate
penalty of FOUR (4) YEARS and TWO (2) MONTHS of
prision correccional as minimum, to EIGHT (8) YEARS and
(I) DAY of prision mayor as maximum, and to each pay a FINE
of FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P5,000.00).

For failure of the prosecution to prove the guilt of accused
Rosario Barbasa-Perlas beyond reasonable doubt, she is
ACQUITTED of the crime charged.

12) In Criminal Case No. 26831, accused Atty. Meinrado
Enrique A. Bello, Atty. Manuel S. Satuito, and Minviluz S.
Camina are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the
crime of Falsification of Public Documents defined and

penalized under Article 171 paragraph 4 of the Revised Penal
Code. There being no aggravating nor mitigating circumstances
proven, they are hereby sentenced to suffer the indeterminate
penalty of FOUR (4) YEARS and TWO (2) MONTHS of

y  / ̂
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prision correccional as minimum, to EIGHT (8) YEARS and
(1) DAY ofprision mayor as maximum, and to each pay a FINE
of FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P5,000.00).

For failure of the prosecution to prove the guilt of accused
Hermie Barbasa beyond reasonable doubt, he is ACQUITTED
of the crime charged.

The respective cash bonds posted by accused Hermie Barbasa and
Rosario Barbasa-Perlas are ordered released subject to the usual accounting
procedures. Insofar as accused Hermie Barbasa and Rosario Barbasa-Perlas
are concerned, the Hold Departure Order issued by this Court on September
24, 2013 is lifted and set aside, and the Order issued by the Bureau of
Immigration incorporating the names of said accused in the Hold Departure
List is ordered recalled and cancelled.

Let the cases be ARCHIVED as to accused Joelita Trabuco, Abelio
Juaneza, Rosalinda D. Tropel, and Felipe Y. Villarosa, pending their
apprehension.

SO ORDERED.

MA. THERESA DOy^ORES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA
Associate Justice

Chairperson

WE CONCUR:

\FERNi

Associate Justice

BAYANTHpACINTO
Associate Justice
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